OP \$640.00 5566716

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	10/01/2010

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Kabushiki Kaisha Kawasaki Precision Machinery	10/01/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Kawasaki Jukogyo Kabushiki Kaisha		
Street Address:	3-1-1 Higashikawasaki-cho		
Internal Address:	Chuo-ku		
City:	Kobe City		
State/Country:	JAPAN		
Postal Code:	650-8670		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

5566716 5800134
5800134
6079694
6244831
6892481
6845702
7069723
7562675
11718974
11719904
11817909
12063847
12162117

PATENT

Application Number:	12281305	
Application Number:	12410259	
Application Number:	12817981	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)474-0448

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3124746300

Email: docket@marshallip.com

Correspondent Name: Marshall Gerstein & Borun, LLP

Address Line 1: 233 S. Wacker Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 6300

Total Attachments: 50

source=KAWASAKI#page1.tif

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	19036/10120
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Karen Morfoot

source=KAWASAKI#page2.tif source=KAWASAKI#page3.tif source=KAWASAKI#page4.tif source=KAWASAKI#page5.tif source=KAWASAKI#page6.tif source=KAWASAKI#page7.tif source=KAWASAKI#page8.tif source=KAWASAKI#page9.tif source=KAWASAKI#page10.tif source=KAWASAKI#page11.tif source=KAWASAKI#page12.tif source=KAWASAKI#page13.tif source=KAWASAKI#page14.tif source=KAWASAKI#page15.tif source=KAWASAKI#page16.tif source=KAWASAKI#page17.tif source=KAWASAKI#page18.tif source=KAWASAKI#page19.tif source=KAWASAKI#page20.tif source=KAWASAKI#page21.tif source=KAWASAKI#page22.tif source=KAWASAKI#page23.tif source=KAWASAKI#page24.tif source=KAWASAKI#page25.tif source=KAWASAKI#page26.tif

source=KAWASAKI#page27.tif source=KAWASAKI#page28.tif source=KAWASAKI#page29.tif source=KAWASAKI#page30.tif source=KAWASAKI#page31.tif

PATENT REEL: 026045 FRAME: 0133



PATENT REEL: 026045 FRAME: 0134

Marshall

DECLARATION

I, the undersigned, Hiroaki SHIMOMURA,

c/o Patent Corporate Body ARCO Patent Office, 3rd Fl., Bo-eki Bldg., 123-1, Higashimachi, Chuo-ku, Kobe-shi, Hyogo 650-0031 JAPAN,

who is a qualified patent attorney under the laws of Japan,

hereby declare that I am conversant with both the Japanese and English languages and that attached is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, a true translation of the Certificate of Particulars of Registration of KAWASAKI JUKOGYO KABUSHIKI KAISHA, doing business as KAWASAKI HEAVY INSDUSTRIES, LTD.

Dated this 24th day of March, 2011

Hiroaki SHIMOMURA

185 10 RD

Company, legal entity,	etc. number: 1400-01-005719		
Trade Name	Kawasaki Heavy Industries, Ltd.		
Head Office	3-1-1 Higashikawasaki-cho, Chuo-ku, Kobe City		
Method of Public Notice	The public notice of the company shall be published via electric means. http://www.khi.co.jp If the Company is unable to give an electronic public notice due to an accident or any other unavoidable event,		
	public notices of the Company may be published in the Nikkei Shimbun newspaper.	Registered on: June 27, 2007	
Date of Establishment	October 9, 1896		
Purpose of the Company	October 9, 1896 1. Design, construction, installment, repair, dismantling of the following items and related parts as well as the sale and leasing there of 1		
Number of Shares per Unit	1,000 shares .		
Total Number of Shares Authorized to be Issued	3,360,000,000 shares		

Reference No. Mu-157716

The underlined items indicate that they have been cancelled.

3-1-1 Higashikawasaki-cho, Chuo-ku, Kobe City Kawasaki Heavy Industries, Ltd.

Company, legal entity, etc. number: 1400-01-005719

T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T	etc. number: 1400-01-005/19	
Total Number of Issued Shares and the	Total number of the issued shares: 1,668,911,902 shares	Changed on: September 30, 2007
Type and Number of Shares		Registered on: October 10, 2007
	Total number of the issued shares: 1,669,629,122 shares	Changed on: February 29, 2008
		Registered on: March 13, 2008
	Total number of the issued shares: 1,670,547,571 shares	Changed on: September 16, 2010
	1,070,547,571 strates	Registered on: October 1, 2010
Provisions Concerning Issue of Share Certificate	The Company shall issue share certificates for share of stock.	In accordance with the provisions in Law 87 Article 136 of 2005 Registered on: May 2, 2006
	Abolished on Januar	y 5, 2009 Registered on January 9, 2009
Capital Stock	104,265,062,978 yen	Changed on: September 30, 2007
		Registered on: October 10, 2007
	104,328,628,664 yen	Changed on: February 29, 2008
		Registered on: March 13, 2008
Name and Address of the Administrator of Shareholder Registry, and its Sales Office	2-2-21 Kitahama, Chuo-ku, Osaka City Chuo Mitsui Trust and Banking Company, Limite Head office 3-33-1 Shiba, Minato-ku, Tokyo Changed on December	
Matters Concerning Directors	Director: Masamoto Tazaki	Reappointed on: June 27, 2007
Directors	<u>Director:</u> <u>Masamoto Tazaki</u>	Registered on: June 27, 2007
		Reappointed on: June 25, 2008
		Registered on: June 25, 2008
		Retired on: June 25, 2009
		Resigned on: June 25, 2009

Reference No. Mu-157716

The underlined items indicate that they have been cancelled.

D	rector:	Masatoshi Terasaki	Reappointed on: June 27, 2007
			Registered on: June 27, 2007
			Retired on: June 25, 2008
			Registered on: June 25, 2008
Di	irector:	Tadaharu Ohashi	Reappointed on: June 27, 2007
			Registered on: June 27, 2007
Di	irector:	Tadaharu Ohashi	Reappointed on: June 25, 2008
			Registered on: June 25, 2008
<u>Di</u>	irector:	<u>Tadaharu Ohashi</u>	Reappointed on: June 25, 2009
			Registered on: June 25, 2009
Di	irector:	Tadaharu Ohashi	Reappointed on: June 25, 2010
			Registered on: June 25, 2010
<u>Di</u>	irector:	Akira Matsuzaki	Reappointed on: June 27, 2007
			Registered on: June 27, 2007
<u>Di</u>	irector:	Akira Matsuzaki	Reappointed on: June 25, 2008
			Registered on: June 25, 2008
			Retired on: June 25, 2009
			Registered on: June 25, 2009
Dia	rector:	Chikashi Motoyama	Reappointed on: June 27, 2007
			Registered on: June 27, 2007
Din	rector:	Chikashi Motoyama	Reappointed on: June 25, 2008
			Registered on: June 25, 2008
Dir	rector:	Chikashi Motoyama	Reappointed on: June 25, 2009
			Registered on: June 25, 2009
			Retired on: June 25, 2010
			Registered on: June 25, 2010
			·

Dimenta	· Line No	December 1 - 1 - 27 2007
Director	<u>Jiro Noguchi</u>	Reappointed on: June 27, 2007
		Registered on: June 27, 2007
		Retired on: June 25, 2008
		Registered on: June 25, 2008
Director:	Masashi Segawa	Reappointed on: June 27, 2007
		Registered on: June 27, 2007
<u>Director:</u>	Masashi Segawa	Reappointed on: June 25, 2008
		Registered on: June 25, 2008
Director:	Masashi Segawa	Reappointed on: June 25, 2009
		Registered on: June 25, 2009
Director:	Masashi Segawa	Reappointed on: June 25, 2010
		Registered on: June 25, 2010
<u>Director:</u>	Shinichi Tanba	Reappointed on: June 27, 2007
,		Registered on: June 27, 2007
<u>Director:</u>	Shinichi Tanba	Reappointed on: June 25, 2008
		Registered on: June 25, 2008
		Retired on: June 25, 2009
		Registered on: June 25, 2009
<u>Director:</u>	Shuji Mihara	Appointed on: June 27, 2007
		Registered on: June 27, 2007
<u>Director:</u>	Shuji Mihara	Reappointed on: June 25, 2008
		Registered on: June 25, 2008
Director:	Shuji Mihara	Reappointed on: June 25, 2009
		Registered on: June 25, 2009
Director:	Shuji Mihara	Reappointed on: June 25, 2010
		Registered on: June 25, 2010

F	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	Director:	Satoshi Hasegawa	Appointed on: June 27, 2007
			Registered on: June 27, 2007
	Director:	Satoshi Hasegawa	Reappointed on: June 25, 2008
			Registered on: June 25, 2008
	Director:	Satoshi Hasegawa	Reappointed on: June 25, 2009
	·		Registered on: June 25, 2009
	Director:	Satoshi Hasegawa	Reappointed on: June 25, 2010
			Registered on: June 25, 2010
	Director:	Mitsutoshi Takao	Appointed on: June 25, 2008
			Registered on: June 25, 2008
	Director:	Mitsutoshi Takao	Reappointed on: June 25, 2009
			Registered on: June 25, 2009
	Director:	Mitsutoshi Takao	Reappointed on: June 25, 2010
			Registered on: June 25, 2010
	Director:	Yuichi Asano	Appointed on: June 25, 2009
			Registered on: June 25, 2009
	Director:	Yuichi Asano	Reappointed on: June 25, 2010
			Registered on: June 25, 2010
	Director:	Nobumitsu Kambayashi	Appointed on: June 25, 2009
			Registered on: June 25, 2009
	Director:	Nobumitsu Kambayashi	Reappointed on: June 25, 2010
			Registered on: June 25, 2010
	Director:	Kyohei Matsuoka	Appointed on: June 25, 2009
			Registered on: June 25, 2009
	Director:	Kyohei Matsuoka	Reappointed on: June 25, 2010
			Registered on: June 25, 2010
L	•		

Reference No. Mu-157716 The underlined items indicate that they have been cancelled.

		xx. 1. m. i	
	Director:	<u>Hiroshi Takata</u>	Appointed on: June 25, 2009
			Registered on: June 25, 2009
	Director:	Hiroshi Takata	Reappointed on: June 25, 2010
			Registered on: June 25, 2010
	Director:	Shigeru Murayama	Appointed on: June 25, 2010
			Registered on: June 25, 2010
	Director:	Toshikazu Hayashi	Appointed on: June 25, 2010
			Registered on: June 25, 2010
	Director:	Makoto Sonoda	Appointed on: June 25, 2010
			Registered on: June 25, 2010
	335-30 Shim	nizu, Uozumi-cho, Akashi City, Hyogo	Reappointed on: June 27, 2007
	Representati	ve Director: Masatoshi Terasaki	Registered on: June 27, 2007
			Resigned on: March 31, 2008
			Registered on: April 1, 2008
	E1011, 4-3-2	2 Toranomon, Minato-ku, Tokyo	Reappointed on: June 27, 2007
	Representati	ve Director: Tadaharu Ohashi	Registered on: June 27, 2007
	E1011, 4-3-2	2 Toranomon, Minato-ku, Tokyo	Reappointed on: June 25, 2008
	Representati	ve Director: Tadaharu Ohashi	Registered on: June 25, 2008
		Toranomon, Minato-ku, Tokyo ve Director: Tadaharu Ohashi	Reappointed on: June 25, 2009
	•		Registered on: June 25, 2009
	3-21-6 Ibukio	dainishi-machi, Kobe City	Address changed on: July 8, 2009
-	Representativ	ve Director: Tadaharu Ohashi	Registered on: July 21, 2009
			Retired on: June 25, 2010
			Registered on: June 25, 2010

	7
1013-6 Nozoe, Harima-cho, Kako-gun, Hyogo	Reappointed on: June 27, 2007
Representative Director: Akira Matsuzaki	Registered on: June 27, 2007
5-3-1-1101 Miyakodori, Nada-ku, Kobe City	Reappointed on: June 25, 2008
Representative Director: Akira Matsuzaki	Registered on: June 25, 2008
	Resigned on: March 31, 2009
	Registered on: April 1, 2009
5-8-15-503 Kitashinagawa, Shinagawa-ku, Tokyo	Reappointed on: June 27, 2007
Representative Director: Chikashi Motoyama	Registered on: June 27, 2007
5-8-15-503 Kitashinagawa, Shinagawa-ku, Tokyo	Reappointed on: June 25, 2008
Representative Director: Chikashi Motoyama	Registered on: June 25, 2008
5-8-15-503 Kitashinagawa, Shinagawa-ku, Tokyo	Reappointed on: June 25, 2009
Representative Director: Chikashi Motoyama	Registered on: June 25, 2009
	Resigned on: March 31, 2010
	Registered on: April 1, 2010
5-30-16 Oizumi-cho, Nerima-ku, Tokyo	Reappointed on: June 27, 2007
Representative Director: Jiro Noguchi	Registered on: July 5, 2007
	Resigned on: March 31, 2008
	Registered on: April 1, 2008
2-1-1-501 Ibukidai Higashi-machi, Nishi-ku, Kobe	Reappointed on: June 27, 2007
City Representative Director: Masashi Segawa	Registered on: June 27, 2007
2-1-1-501 Ibukidai Higashi-machi, Nishi-ku, Kobe	Reappointed on: June 25, 2008
City Representative Director: Masashi Segawa	Registered on: June 25, 2008
2-1-1-501 Ibukidai Higashi-machi, Nishi-ku, Kobe	Reappointed on: June 25, 2009
City	
Representative Director: Masashi Segawa	Registered on: June 25, 2009
2-1-1-501 Ibukidai Higashi-machi, Nishi-ku, Kobe City	Reappointed on: June 25, 2010
Representative Director: Masashi Segawa	Registered on: June 25, 2010

Reference No. Mu-157716 The underlined items indicate that they have been cancelled.

	0.20.11.05	Descripted on Long 27, 2007
	9-20-11 Shinryodai, Tarumi-ku, Kobe City	Reappointed on: June 27, 2007
	Representative Director: Shinichi, Tamba	Registered on: June 27, 2007
	9-20-11 Shinryodai, Tarumi-ku, Kobe City	Reappointed on: June 25, 2008
	Representative Director: Shinichi, Tamba	Registered on: June 25, 2008
		Resigned on: March 31, 2009
		Registered on: April 1, 2009
	2-4-26-701 Tenmon-cho, Akashi City, Hyogo	Appointed on: June 27, 2007
	Representative Director: Shuji Mihara	Registered on: June 27, 2007
	2-4-26-701 Tenmon-cho, Akashi City, Hyogo	Reappointed on: June 25, 2008
	Representative Director: Shuji Mihara	Registered on: June 25, 2008
	2-4-26-701 Tenmon-cho, Akashi City, Hyogo	Reappointed on: June 25, 2009
	Representative Director: Shuji Mihara	Registered on: June 25, 2009
	2-4-26-701 Tenmon-cho, Akashi City, Hyogo	Reappointed on: June 25, 2010
,	Representative Director: Shuji Mihara	Registered on: June 25 2010
	6-11-7 Tsutsujigaoka, Tarumi-ku, Kobe City	Appointed on: June 27, 2007
	Representative Director: Satoshi Hasegawa	Registered on: June 27, 2007
	6-11-7 Tsutsujigaoka, Tarumi-ku, Kobe City	Reappointed on: June 25, 2008
	Representative Director: Satoshi Hasegawa	Registered on: June 25, 2008
	6-11-7 Tsutsujigaoka, Tarumi-ku, Kobe City Representative Director: Satoshi Hasegawa	Reappointed on: June 25, 2009
	Representative Director, Butosin Husegawa	Registered on: June 25, 2009
	6-11-7 Tsutsujigaoka, Tarumi-ku, Kobe City	Reappointed on: June 25, 2010
	Representative Director: Satoshi Hasegawa	Registered on: June 25 2010

Reference No. Mu-157716 The underlined items indicate that they have been cancelled.

Company, legar cirrity	, etc. number. 1400-01-003/19	
	7-19-14 Kariguchidai, Tarumi-ku, Kobe City	Appointed on: June 25, 2008
	Representative Director: Mitsutoshi Takao	Registered on: June 25, 2008
	7-19-14 Kariguchidai, Tarumi-ku, Kobe City	Reappointed on: June 25, 2009
	Representative Director: Mitsutoshi Takao	Registered on: June 25, 2009
	7-19-14 Kariguchidai, Tarumi-ku, Kobe City	Reappointed on: June 25, 2010
	Representative Director: Mitsutoshi Takao	Registered on: June 25 2010
	6-1-11 Ryugadai, Suma-ku, Kobe City	Appointed on: June 25, 2009
	Representative Director: Yuichi Asano	Registered on: June 25, 2009
	6-1-11 Ryugadai, Suma-ku, Kobe City	Reappointed on: June 25, 2010
	Representative Director: Yuichi Asano	Registered on: June 25, 2010
	1-35-21 Kaminagaya, Konan-ku, Yokohama City	Appointed on: June 25, 2009
	Representative Director: Nobumitsu Kambayashi	Registered on: June 25, 2009
		Resigned on: March 31, 2010
		Registered on: April 1, 2010
	2-1-15-411 Takanawa, Minato-ku, Tokyo	Appointed on: June 25, 2009
	Representative Director: Kyohei Matsuoka	Registered on: June 25, 2009
	7-6-1-502 Kumauchi-cho, Chuo-ku, Kobe City	Reappointed on: June 25, 2010
	Representative Director: Kyohei Matsuoka	Registered on: June 25, 2010
	6-14-9 Kashinodai, Nishi-ku, Kobe City	Appointed on: June 25, 2009
	Representative Director: Hiroshi Takata	Registered on: June 25, 2009
	6-14-9 Kashinodai, Nishi-ku, Kobe City	Reappointed on: June 25, 2010
	Representative Director: Hiroshi Takata	Registered on: June 25 2010
	3-144 Aigigaoka, Kani City, Gifu Representative Director: Shigeru Murayama	Appointed on: June 25, 2010
	representative Director, Singert Murayama	Registered on: June 25 2010
	1-35-21 Kaminagaya, Konan-ku, Yokohama City	Appointed on: October 1, 2010
	Representative Director: Nobumitsu Kambayashi	Registered on: October 1, 2010

	1-8-14 Ibukidai Higashi-machi, Nishi-ku, Kobe City	Appointed on: October 1, 2010
	Representative Director: Toshikazu Hayashi	Registered on: October 1, 2010
	3-13-2 Takenodai, Nishi-ku, Kobe City	Appointed on: October 1, 2010
	Representative Director: Makoto Sonoda	Registered on: October 1, 2010
	Auditor: Hiroshi Kawamoto	Reappointed on: June 28, 2005
		Registered on: June 28, 2005
	Auditor: Hiroshi Kawamoto	
	(Outside Auditor)	Registered as Outside Auditor on: June 8, 2006
		Retired on: June 25, 2009
		Registered on: June 25, 2009
	Auditor: Tadao Ueda	Appointed on: June 29, 2004
		Registered on: June 29, 2004
		Retired on: June 25, 2008
		Registered on: June 25, 2008
	Auditor: Akira Tanoue	Appointed on: June 28, 2005
		Registered on: June 28, 2005
		Retired on: June 25, 2009
		Registered on: June 25, 2009
	Auditor: Kenzo Doi	Appointed on: June 28, 2005
	•	Registered on: June 28, 2005
	Auditor: Kenzo Doi	
	(Outside Auditor)	Registered as Outside Auditor on: June 8, 2006
	Auditor: Kenzo Doi	Reappointed on: June 25, 2009
:	(Outside Auditor)	Registered on: June 25, 2009

Reference No. Mu-157716

The underlined items indicate that they have been cancelled.

Company, legal chirty,	etc. number: 1400-01-00:	3/19	
	Auditor: Nobuyuki Okazaki Auditor: Tatsuyoshi Ogushi Auditor: Michio Oka (Outside Auditor)		Appointed on: June 25, 2008
			Registered on: June 25, 2008
			Appointed on: June 25, 2009
			Registered on: June 25, 2009
			Appointed on: June 25, 2009
			Registered on: June 25, 2009
	Accounting Auditor:	KPMG AZSA & Co.	Reappointed on: June 27, 2007
			Registered on: June 27, 2007
	Accounting Auditor:	KPMG AZSA & Co.	Reappointed on: June 25, 2008
			Registered on: June 25, 2008
	Accounting Auditor:	KPMG AZSA & Co.	Reappointed on: June 25, 2009
			Registered on: June 25, 2009
	Accounting Auditor:	KPMG AZSA & Co.	Reappointed on: June 25, 2010
			Registered on: June 25, 2010
	Accounting Auditor:	KPMG AZSA LLC	Name changed on: July 1, 2010
			Registered on: July 9, 2010
Regulations Concerning the Limit of Responsibility of Outside Directors', etc. to the Company	The Company may, in accordance with Article 427, Paragraph 1 of the Companies Act, execute an agreement with Outside Auditors to limit their liability arising from neglect of their duties. Provided, however, the limit of liability shall be the greater of 10,000,000 yen and the statutory designated amount. Changed on: June 27, 2006 Registered on: June 27, 2006 1 2-4-1 Hamamatsu-cho, Minato-ku, Tokyo		
Branch Offices			
	2		
	2-1-29 Dojimahama,	Kita-ku, Osaka City	
Stock Acquisition Rights	Stock Acquisition Rights attached to convertible bonds with stock acquisition rights with Euro Yen conversion provisions due in 2010. Number of Stock Acquisition Rights: 25,000 Stock Acquisition Rights 24,795 Stock Acquisition Rights Changed on: November 30, 2005 Registered on: December 8, 2005		

Stock Acquisition Rights

18,259 Stock Acquisition Rights

Changed on: December 31, 2005 Registered on: January 13, 2006

12,861 Stock Acquisition Rights

Changed on January 31, 2006 Registered on: February 13, 2006

11,646 Stock Acquisition Rights

Changed on: February 28, 2006 Registered on: March 9, 2006

5,868 Stock Acquisition Rights

Changed on: March 31, 2006 Registered on: April 13, 2006

5,818 Stock Acquisition Rights

Changed on: September 30, 2006 Registered on: October 10, 2006

5,268 Stock Acquisition Rights

Changed on: October 31, 2006 Registered on: November 9, 2006

4,768 Stock Acquisition Rights

Changed on: November 30, 2006 Registered on: December 13, 2006

612 Stock Acquisition Rights

Changed on: March 31, 2007 Registered on: April 12, 2007

477 Stock Acquisition Rights

Changed on: February 29, 2008 Registered on: March 13, 2008

Class and Number of Shares to be issued for the purpose of allotting Stock Acquisition Rights

(1) Class: Common stock of the Company

(2) Number:

The number of shares of the Company issued or the number of shares of common stock of the Company held by the Company transferred in the stead thereof (hereinafter the issue or transfer of shares of common stock of the Company shall be referred to as "Issue" of shares of common stock of the Company) due to the exercise of these Stock Acquisition Rights by bondholders shall be the number after deducting the conversion price listed in the "Amount to be paid in at the time of exercise of each Stock Acquisition Right" listed below at the time of exercise by the bondholder from the total issue price (the total issue price for these bonds being 25,000,000,000 yen) for the bonds subject to the exercise application. Provided, however, any fractions of less than one share resulting from the adjustment shall be disregarded and shall not be adjusted by way of cash, etc. Furthermore, in the event that the same bondholder exercises multiple Stock Acquisition Rights at the same time, the number of shares of common stock of the Company issued as a result of the exercising of the said Stock Acquisition Rights shall be calculated based on the total principal amount of the bonds with stock acquisition rights relating to the said Stock Acquisition Rights.

(1) Class: Common stock of the Company

(2) Number:

The number of shares of the Company issued or the number of shares of common stock of the Company held by the Company transferred in the stead thereof (hereinafter the issue or transfer of shares of common stock of the Company shall be referred to as "Issue" of shares of common stock of the Company) due to the exercise of these Stock Acquisition Rights by bondholders shall be the number after deducting the conversion price listed in the "Amount to be paid in at the time of exercise of each Stock Acquisition Right" listed below at the time of exercise by the bondholder from the total issue price (the total issue price for these bonds being 24,795,000,000 yen) for the bonds subject to the exercise application. Provided, however, any fractions of less than one share resulting from the adjustment shall be disregarded and shall not be adjusted by way of cash, etc. Furthermore, in the event that the same bondholder exercises multiple Stock Acquisition Rights at the same time, the number of shares of common stock of the Company issued as a result of the exercising of the said Stock Acquisition Rights shall be calculated based on the total principal amount of the bonds with stock acquisition rights relating to the said Stock Acquisition Rights.

Changed on: November 30, 2005 Registered on: December 8, 2005

(1) Class: Common stock of the Company

Number:

The number of shares of the Company issued or the number of shares of common stock

of the Company held by the Company transferred in the stead thereof (hereinafter the issue or transfer of shares of common stock of the Company shall be referred to as "Issue" of shares of common stock of the Company) due to the exercise of these Stock Acquisition Rights by bondholders shall be the number after deducting the conversion price listed in the "Amount to be paid in at the time of exercise of each Stock Acquisition Right" listed below at the time of exercise by the bondholder from the total issue price (the total issue price for these bonds being 18,259,000,000 yen) for the bonds subject to the exercise application. Provided, however, any fractions of less than one share resulting from the adjustment shall be disregarded and shall not be adjusted by way of cash, etc. Furthermore, in the event that the same bondholder exercises multiple Stock Acquisition Rights at the same time, the number of shares of common stock of the Company issued as a result of the exercising of the said Stock Acquisition Rights shall be calculated based on the total principal amount of the bonds with stock acquisition rights relating to the said Stock Acquisition Rights.

Changed on: December 31, 2005 Registered on: January 13, 2006

(1) Class: Common stock of the Company

(2) Number:

The number of shares of the Company issued or the number of shares of common stock of the Company held by the Company transferred in the stead thereof (hereinafter the issue or transfer of shares of common stock of the Company shall be referred to as 'Issue" of shares of common stock of the Company) due to the exercise of these Stock Acquisition Rights by bondholders shall be the number after deducting the conversion price listed in the "Amount to be paid in at the time of exercise of each Stock Acquisition Right" listed below at the time of exercise by the bondholder from the total issue price (the total issue price for these bonds being 12,861,000,000 yen) for the bonds subject to the exercise application. Provided, however, any fractions of less than one share resulting from the adjustment shall be disregarded and shall not be adjusted by way of cash, etc. Furthermore, in the event that the same bondholder exercises multiple Stock Acquisition Rights at the same time, the number of shares of common stock of the Company issued as a result of the exercising of the said Stock Acquisition Rights shall be calculated based on the total principal amount of the bonds with stock acquisition rights relating to the said Stock Acquisition Rights.

Changed on: January 31, 2006 Registered on: February 13, 2006

(1) Class: Common stock of the Company (2) Number:

The number of shares of the Company issued or the number of shares of common stock of the Company held by the Company transferred in the stead thereof (hereinafter the issue or transfer of shares of common stock of the Company shall be referred to as "Issue" of shares of common stock of the Company) due to the exercise of these Stock Acquisition Rights by bondholders shall be the number after deducting the conversion price listed in the "Amount to be paid in at the time of exercise of each Stock Acquisition Right" listed below at the time of exercise by the bondholder from the total issue price (the total issue price for these bonds being 11,646,000,000 yen) for the bonds subject to the exercise application. Provided, however, any fractions of less than one share resulting from the adjustment shall be disregarded and shall not be adjusted by way of cash, etc. Furthermore, in the event that the same bondholder exercises multiple Stock Acquisition Rights at the same time, the number of shares of common stock of the Company issued as a result of the exercising of the said Stock Acquisition Rights shall be calculated based on the total principal amount of the bonds with stock acquisition rights relating to the said Stock Acquisition Rights.

Changed on: February 28, 2006 Registered on: March 9, 2006

(1) Class: Common stock of the Company

(2) Number:

The number of shares of the Company issued or the number of shares of common stock of the Company held by the Company transferred in the stead thereof (hereinafter the issue or transfer of shares of common stock of the Company shall be referred to as "Issue" of shares of common stock of the Company) due to the exercise of these Stock Acquisition Rights by bondholders shall be the number after deducting the conversion price listed in the "Amount to be paid in at the time of exercise of each Stock Acquisition Right" listed below at the time of exercise by the bondholder from the total issue price (the total issue price for these bonds being 5,868,000,000 yen) for the bonds subject to the exercise application. Provided, however, any fractions of less than one share resulting from the adjustment shall be disregarded and shall not be adjusted by way of cash, etc

Reference No. Mu-157716

Furthermore, in the event that the same bondholder exercises multiple Stock Acquisition Rights at the same time, the number of shares of common stock of the Company issued as a result of the exercising of the said Stock Acquisition Rights shall be calculated based on the total principal amount of the bonds with stock acquisition rights relating to the said Stock Acquisition Rights.

Changed on: March 31, 2006 Registered on: April 13, 2006

(1) Class: Common stock of the Company
(2) Number:

The number of shares of the Company issued or the number of shares of common stock of the Company held by the Company transferred in the stead thereof (hereinafter the issue or transfer of shares of common stock of the Company shall be referred to as "Issue" of shares of common stock of the Company) due to the exercise of these Stock Acquisition Rights by bondholders shall be the number after deducting the conversion price listed in the "Amount to be paid in at the time of exercise of each Stock Acquisition Right" listed below at the time of exercise by the bondholder from the total issue price (the total issue price for these bonds being 5,818,000,000 yen) for the bonds subject to the exercise application.

Provided, however, any fractions of less than one share resulting from the adjustment shall be disregarded and shall not be adjusted by way of cash, etc. Furthermore, in the event that the same bondholder exercises multiple Stock Acquisition Rights at the same time, the number of shares of common stock of the Company issued as a result of the exercising of the said Stock Acquisition Rights shall be calculated based on the total principal amount of the bonds with stock acquisition rights relating to the said Stock

Acquisition Rights.

Changed on: September 30, 2006 Registered on: October 10, 2006

(1) Class: Common stock of the Company
(2) Number:

The number of shares of the Company issued or the number of shares of common stock of the Company held by the Company transferred in the stead thereof (hereinafter the issue or transfer of shares of common stock of the Company shall be referred to as "Issue" of shares of common stock of the Company) due to the exercise of these Stock Acquisition Rights by bondholders shall be the number after deducting the conversion price listed in the "Amount to be paid in at the time of exercise of each Stock Acquisition Right" listed below at the time of exercise by the bondholder from the total issue price (the total issue price for these bonds being 5,268,000,000 ven) for the bonds subject to the exercise application. Provided, however, any fractions of less than one share resulting from the adjustment shall be disregarded and shall not be adjusted by way of cash, etc. Furthermore, in the event that the same bondholder exercises multiple Stock Acquisition Rights at the same time, the number of shares of common stock of the Company issued as a result of the exercising of the said Stock Acquisition Rights shall be calculated based on the total principal amount of the bonds with stock acquisition rights relating to the said Stock Acquisition Rights.

Changed on: October 31, 2006 Registered on: November 9, 2006

(1) Class: Common stock of the Company
(2) Number:

Stock Acquisition Rights.

The number of shares of the Company issued or the number of shares of common stock of the Company held by the Company transferred in the stead thereof (hereinafter the issue or transfer of shares of common stock of the Company shall be referred to as "Issue" of shares of common stock of the Company) due to the exercise of these Stock Acquisition Rights by bondholders shall be the number after deducting the conversion price listed in the "Amount to be paid in at the time of exercise of each Stock Acquisition Right" listed below at the time of exercise by the bondholder from the total issue price (the total issue price for these bonds being 4,768,000,000 yen) for the bonds subject to the exercise application. Provided, however, any fractions of less than one share resulting from the adjustment shall be disregarded and shall not be adjusted by way of cash, etc. Furthermore, in the event that the same bondholder exercises multiple Stock Acquisition Rights at the same time, the number of shares of common stock of the Company issued as a result of the exercising of the said Stock Acquisition Rights shall be calculated based on the total principal amount of the bonds with stock acquisition rights relating to the said

Reference No. Mu-157716
The underlined items indicate that they have been cancelled.

Changed on: November 30, 2006 Registered on: December 13, 2006

(1) Class: Common stock of the Company

(2) Number: The number of shares of the Company issued or the number of shares of common stock of the Company held by the Company transferred in the stead thereof (hereinafter the issue or transfer of shares of common stock of the Company shall be referred to as "Issue" of shares of common stock of the Company) due to the exercise of these Stock Acquisition Rights by bondholders shall be the number after deducting the conversion price listed in the "Amount to be paid in at the time of exercise of each Stock Acquisition Right" listed below at the time of exercise by the bondholder from the total issue price (the total issue price for these bonds being 612,000,000 yen) for the bonds subject to the exercise application. Provided, however, any fractions of less than one share resulting from the adjustment shall be disregarded and shall not be adjusted by way of cash, etc. <u>Furthermore</u>, in the event that the same bondholder exercises multiple Stock Acquisition Rights at the same time, the number of shares of common stock of the Company issued as a result of the exercising of the said Stock Acquisition Rights shall be calculated based on the total principal amount of the bonds with stock acquisition rights relating to the said Stock Acquisition Rights

Changed on: March 31, 2007 Registered on: April 12, 2007

(1) Class: Common stock of the Company

(2) Number:

The number of shares of the Company issued or the number of shares of common stock of the Company held by the Company transferred in the stead thereof (hereinafter the issue or transfer of shares of common stock of the Company shall be referred to as "Issue" of shares of common stock of the Company) due to the exercise of these Stock Acquisition Rights by bondholders shall be the number after deducting the conversion price listed in the "Amount to be paid in at the time of exercise of each Stock Acquisition Right" listed below at the time of exercise by the bondholder from the total issue price (the total issue price for these bonds being 477,000,000 yen) for the bonds subject to the exercise application. Provided, however, any fractions of less than one share resulting from the adjustment shall be disregarded and shall not be adjusted by way of cash, etc. Furthermore, in the event that the same bondholder exercises multiple Stock Acquisition Rights at the same time, the number of shares of common stock of the Company issued as a result of the exercising of the said Stock Acquisition Rights relating to the said Stock Acquisition Rights relating to the said

Changed on: February 29, 2008 Registered on: March 13, 2008

Issue Price of each Stock Acquisition Right

<u>Gratis</u>

The amount to be paid in when Stock Acquisition Rights are exercised

(1) The amount to be paid in when each of the Stock Acquisition Rights are exercised shall be 1,000,000 yen.

(2) The value of each share of common stock of the Company to be paid in when Stock Acquisition Rights are exercised (hereinafter "Conversion Price") shall initially be 182 yen.

(3) The conversion price shall be adjusted in accordance with the following formula, if the Company issues new shares of common stock of the Company at an issue price below the current market price of its shares, after the issuance of the bonds with stock acquisition rights. Furthermore, in the following formula, the "Number of issued shares" means the total number of shares already issued (but excluding those held by the Company).

3-1-1 Higashikawasaki-cho, Chuo-ku, Kobe City Kawasaki Heavy Industries, Ltd.

Company, legal entity, etc. number: 1400-01-005719 Number of Issue Disposai new shares to be issued Price per share Number of or disposed issued Conversion Conversion shares Current market price per share Price after = Price before adjustinent adjustment Number of new Number of shares shares to be issued already issued or disposed The conversion price will also be appropriately adjusted in case of a stock split or consolidation of the shares, an issue of stock acquisition rights to acquire the shares issued at a price below the current market price of the shares, the distribution of certain assets, monies, shares, etc. to shareholder of the Company or certain other cases provided for in the bonds with stock acquisition rights special clauses. Period during which Stock Acquisition Rights may be exercised December 22, 2003 to the end of business on September 16, 2010 (London time) December 22, 2003 to the end of business on September 16, 2010 (Local time) Revised on: October 18, 2004 Terms and Conditions under which Stock Acquisition Rights may be Exercised (other than amount to be paid in and exercise period) No Stock Acquisition Right may be exercised in part only. Events and Conditions under which the Company may cancel Stock Acquisition Rights None Registered on: December 19, 2003 All Stock Acquisition Rights were exercised on September 16, 2010 Registered on October 1, 2010 Stock Acquisition Rights attached to convertible bonds with stock acquisition rights with Euro Yen conversion provisions due in 2011. Number of Stock Acquisition Rights: 25,000 Stock Acquisition Rights 24,000 Stock Acquisition Rights Changed on: December 31, 2005 Registered on: January 13, 2006 22,635 Stock Acquisition Rights Changed on: January 31, 2006 Registered on: February 13, 2006 22,634 Stock Acquisition Rights Changed on October 31, 2006 Registered on: November 9, 2006 18,796 Stock Acquisition Rights Changed on: January 31, 2007 Registered on: February 13, 2007 17,905 Stock Acquisition Rights Changed on: February 28, 2007 Registered on: March 13, 2007 5,657 Stock Acquisition Rights Changed on: March 31, 2007 Registered on: April 12, 2007 4,860 Stock Acquisition Rights Changed on: April 30, 2007 Registered on: May 10, 2007 3,980 Stock Acquisition Rights Changed on: July 31, 2007 Registered on: August 8, 2007 3,925 Stock Acquisition Rights Changed on: August 31, 2007 Registered on: September 12, 2007 3,475 Stock Acquisition Rights Changed on: September 30, 2007 Registered on: October 10, 2007

Reference No. Mu-157716 The underlined items indicate that they have been cancelled.

Class and Number of Shares to be issued for the purpose of allotting Stock Acquisition Rights

(1) Class: Common stock of the Company

(2) Number:

The number of shares of the Company issued or the number of shares of common stock of the Company held by the Company transferred in the stead thereof (hereinafter the issue or transfer of shares of common stock of the Company shall be referred to as 'Issue" of shares of common stock of the Company) due to the exercise of these Stock Acquisition Rights by bondholders shall be the number after deducting the conversion price listed in the "Amount to be paid in at the time of exercise of each Stock Acquisition Right" listed below at the time of exercise by the bondholder from the total issue price (the total issue price for these bonds being 25,000,000,000 yen) for the bonds subject to the exercise application. Provided, however, any fractions of less than one share resulting from the adjustment shall be disregarded and shall not be adjusted by way of cash, etc. Furthermore, in the event that the same bondholder exercises multiple Stock Acquisition Rights at the same time, the number of shares of common stock of the Company issued as a result of the exercising of the said Stock Acquisition Rights shall be calculated based on the total principal amount of the bonds with stock acquisition rights relating to the said Stock Acquisition Rights.

(1) Class: Common stock of the Company

(2) Number:

The number of shares of the Company issued or the number of shares of common stock of the Company held by the Company transferred in the stead thereof (hereinafter the issue or transfer of shares of common stock of the Company shall be referred to as "Issue" of shares of common stock of the Company) due to the exercise of these Stock Acquisition Rights by bondholders shall be the number after deducting the conversion price listed in the "Amount to be paid in at the time of exercise of each Stock Acquisition Right" listed below at the time of exercise by the bondholder from the total issue price (the total issue price for these bonds being 24,000,000,000 yen) for the bonds subject to the exercise application. Provided, however, any fractions of less than one share resulting from the adjustment shall be disregarded and shall not be adjusted by way of cash, etc. Furthermore, in the event that the same bondholder exercises multiple Stock Acquisition Rights at the same time, the number of shares of common stock of the Company issued as a result of the exercising of the said Stock Acquisition Rights shall be calculated based on the total principal amount of the bonds with stock acquisition rights relating to the said Stock Acquisition Rights.

Changed on: December 31, 2005 Registered on: January 13, 2006

(1) Class: Common stock of the Company

(2) Number:

The number of shares of the Company issued or the number of shares of common stock of the Company held by the Company transferred in the stead thereof (hereinafter the issue or transfer of shares of common stock of the Company shall be referred to as "Issue" of shares of common stock of the Company) due to the exercise of these Stock Acquisition Rights by bondholders shall be the number after deducting the conversion price listed in the "Amount to be paid in at the time of exercise of each Stock Acquisition Right" listed below at the time of exercise by the bondholder from the total issue price (the total issue price for these bonds being 22,635,000,000 yen) for the bonds subject to the exercise application. Provided, however, any fractions of less than one share resulting from the adjustment shall be disregarded and shall not be adjusted by way of cash, etc. Furthermore, in the event that the same bondholder exercises multiple Stock Acquisition Rights at the same time, the number of shares of common stock of the Company issued as a result of the exercising of the said Stock Acquisition Rights shall be calculated based on the total principal amount of the bonds with stock acquisition rights relating to the said Stock Acquisition Rights.

Changed on: January 31, 2006 Registered on: February 13, 2006

(1) Class: Common stock of the Company

(2) Number:

The number of shares of the Company issued or the number of shares of common stock of the Company held by the Company transferred in the stead thereof (hereinafter the issue or transfer of shares of common stock of the Company shall be referred to as "Issue" of shares of common stock of the Company) due to the exercise of these Stock Acquisition Rights by bondholders shall be the number after deducting the conversion price listed in the "Amount to be paid in at the time of exercise of each Stock Acquisition Right" listed below at the time of exercise by the bondholder from the total issue price (the total issue price for these bonds being 22,634,000,000 yen) for the bonds subject to the exercise application. Provided, however, any fractions of less than one share resulting from the adjustment shall be disregarded and shall not be adjusted by way of cash, etc. Furthermore, in the event that the same bondholder exercises multiple Stock Acquisition Rights at the same time, the number of shares of common stock of the Company issued as a result of the exercising of the said Stock Acquisition Rights shall be calculated based on the total principal amount of the bonds with stock acquisition rights relating to the said Stock Acquisition Rights.

Changed on: October 31, 2006 Registered on: November 9, 2006

(1) Class: Common stock of the Company

(2) <u>Number:</u>

The number of shares of the Company issued or the number of shares of common stock of the Company held by the Company transferred in the stead thereof (hereinafter the issue or transfer of shares of common stock of the Company shall be referred to as "Issue" of shares of common stock of the Company) due to the exercise of these Stock Acquisition Rights by bondholders shall be the number after deducting the conversion price listed in the "Amount to be paid in at the time of exercise of each Stock Acquisition Right" listed below at the time of exercise by the bondholder from the total issue price (the total issue price for these bonds being 18,796,000,000 yen) for the bonds subject to the exercise application. Provided, however, any fractions of less than one share resulting from the adjustment shall be disregarded and shall not be adjusted by way of cash, etc. Furthermore, in the event that the same bondholder exercises multiple Stock Acquisition Rights at the same time, the number of shares of common stock of the Company issued as a result of the exercising of the said Stock Acquisition Rights shall be calculated based on the total principal amount of the bonds with stock acquisition rights relating to the said Stock Acquisition Rights.

Changed on: January 31, 2007 Registered on: February 13, 2007

(1) Class: Common stock of the Company

(2) Number:

The number of shares of the Company issued or the number of shares of common stock of the Company held by the Company transferred in the stead thereof (hereinafter the issue or transfer of shares of common stock of the Company shall be referred to as "Issue" of shares of common stock of the Company due to the exercise of these Stock Acquisition Rights by bondholders shall be the number after deducting the conversion price listed in the "Amount to be paid in at the time of exercise of each Stock Acquisition Right" listed below at the time of exercise by the bondholder from the total issue price (the total issue price for these bonds being 17,905,000,000 yen) for the bonds subject to the exercise application. Provided, however, any fractions of less than one share resulting from the adjustment shall be disregarded and shall not be adjusted by way of cash, etc. Furthermore, in the event that the same bondholder exercises multiple Stock Acquisition Rights at the same time, the number of shares of common stock of the Company issued as a result of the exercising of the said Stock Acquisition Rights shall be calculated based on the total principal amount of the bonds with stock acquisition rights relating to the said Stock Acquisition Rights.

Changed on: February 28, 2007 Registered on: March 13, 2007

(1) Class: Common stock of the Company

(2) Number:

The number of shares of the Company issued or the number of shares of common stock of the Company held by the Company transferred in the stead thereof (hereinafter the issue or transfer of shares of common stock of the Company shall be referred to as "Issue" of shares of common stock of the Company) due to the exercise of these Stock Acquisition Rights by bondholders shall be the number after deducting the conversion price listed in the "Amount to be paid in at the time of exercise of each Stock Acquisition Right" listed below at the time of exercise by the bondholder from the total issue price (the total issue price for these bonds being 5,657,000,000 yen) for the bonds subject to the exercise application. Provided, however, any fractions of less than one share resulting from the adjustment shall be disregarded and shall not be adjusted by way of cash, etc. Furthermore, in the event that the same bondholder exercises multiple Stock Acquisition Rights at the same time, the number of shares of common stock of the Company issued as a result of the exercising of the said Stock Acquisition Rights relating to the said Stock Acquisition Rights.

Changed on: March 31, 2007 Registered on: April 12, 2007

(1) Class: Common stock of the Company (2) Number:

The number of shares of the Company issued or the number of shares of common stock of the Company held by the Company transferred in the stead thereof (hereinafter the issue or transfer of shares of common stock of the Company shall be referred to as "Issue" of shares of common stock of the Company) due to the exercise of these Stock Acquisition Rights by bondholders shall be the number after deducting the conversion price listed in the "Amount to be paid in at the time of exercise of each Stock Acquisition Right" listed below at the time of exercise by the bondholder from the total issue price (the total issue price for these bonds being 4,860,000,000 yen) for the bonds subject to the exercise application. Provided, however, any fractions of less than one share resulting from the adjustment shall be disregarded and shall not be adjusted by way of cash, etc. Furthermore, in the event that the same bondholder exercises multiple Stock Acquisition Rights at the same time, the number of shares of common stock of the Company issued as a result of the exercising of the said Stock Acquisition Rights shall be calculated based on the total principal amount of the bonds with stock acquisition rights relating to the said Stock Acquisition Rights.

Changed on: April 30, 2007 Registered on: May 10, 2007

3-1-1 Higashikawasaki-cho, Chuo-ku, Kobe City

Kawasaki Heavy Industries, Ltd.

Company, legal entity, etc. number: 1400-01-005719

(1) Class: Common stock of the Company

(2) Number:

The number of shares of the Company issued or the number of shares of common stock of the Company held by the Company transferred in the stead thereof (hereinafter the issue or transfer of shares of common stock of the Company shall be referred to as "Issue" of shares of common stock of the Company) due to the exercise of these Stock Acquisition Rights by bondholders shall be the number after deducting the conversion price listed in the "Amount to be paid in at the time of exercise of each Stock Acquisition Right" listed below at the time of exercise by the bondholder from the total issue price (the total issue price for these bonds being 3,980,000,000 yen) for the bonds subject to the exercise application. Provided, however, any fractions of less than one share resulting from the adjustment shall be disregarded and shall not be adjusted by way of cash, etc. Furthermore, in the event that the same bondholder exercises multiple Stock Acquisition Rights at the same time, the number of shares of common stock of the Company issued as a result of the exercising of the said Stock Acquisition Rights shall be calculated based on the total principal amount of the bonds with stock acquisition rights relating to the said Stock Acquisition Rights.

Changed on: July 31, 2007 Registered on: August 8, 2007

(1) Class: Common stock of the Company

The number of shares of the Company issued or the number of shares of common stock of the Company held by the Company transferred in the stead thereof (hereinafter the issue or transfer of shares of common stock of the Company shall be referred to as "Issue" of shares of common stock of the Company) due to the exercise of these Stock Acquisition Rights by bondholders shall be the number after deducting the conversion price listed in the "Amount to be paid in at the time of exercise of each Stock
Acquisition Right" listed below at the time of exercise by the bondholder from the total
issue price (the total issue price for these bonds being 3,925,000,000 yen) for the bonds subject to the exercise application. Provided, however, any fractions of less than one share resulting from the adjustment shall be disregarded and shall not be adjusted by way of cash, etc. Furthermore, in the event that the same bondholder exercises multiple Stock Acquisition Rights at the same time, the number of shares of common stock of the Company issued as a result of the exercising of the said Stock Acquisition Rights shall be calculated based on the total principal amount of the bonds with stock acquisition rights relating to the said Stock Acquisition Rights.

Changed on: August 31, 2007 Registered on: September 12, 2007

(1) Class: Common stock of the Company

(2) Number:

The number of shares of the Company issued or the number of shares of common stock of the Company held by the Company transferred in the stead thereof (hereinafter the issue or transfer of shares of common stock of the Company shall be referred to as "Issue" of shares of common stock of the Company) due to the exercise of these Stock Acquisition Rights by bondholders shall be the number after deducting the conversion price listed in the "Amount to be paid in at the time of exercise of each Stock Acquisition Right" listed below at the time of exercise by the bondholder from the total issue price (the total issue price for these bonds being 3,475,000,000 yen) for the bonds subject to the exercise application. Provided, however, any fractions of less than one share resulting from the adjustment shall be disregarded and shall not be adjusted by way of cash, etc. Furthermore, in the event that the same bondholder exercises multiple Stock Acquisition Rights at the same time, the number of shares of common stock of the Company issued as a result of the exercising of the said Stock Acquisition Rights shall be calculated based on the total principal amount of the bonds with stock acquisition rights relating to the said Stock Acquisition Rights.

Changed on: September 30, 2007 Registered on: October 10, 2007

Issue Price of each Stock Acquisition Right

Gratis

The amount to be paid in when Stock Acquisition Rights are exercised

(1) The amount to be paid in when each of the Stock Acquisition Rights are exercised shall be 1,000,000 yen.

Reference No. Mu-157716 The underlined items indicate that they have been cancelled.

wasaki Heavy Industries, Ltd.				
ompany, legal entity, etc. number: 1400-01-005719				
	 (2) The value of each share of common stock of the Company to be paid in when Stock Acquisition Rights are exercised (hereinafter Conversion Price) shall initially be 232 yen. (3) The conversion price shall be adjusted in accordance with the following formula, if the Company issues new shares of common stock of the Company at an issue price below the current market price of its shares, after the issuance of the bonds with stock acquisition rights. Furthermore, in the following formula, the "Number of issued shares" means the total number of shares already issued (but excluding those held by the Company). 			
	Conversion Conver Price after = Price be adjustment adjustn	sion issue share efore z eent Numb	Current i	res Issue Disposal ued _X Price per share
	The conversion price will also be appropriately adjusted in case of a stock split or consolidation of the shares, an issue of stock acquisition rights to acquire the shares issued at a price below the current market price of the shares or certain other cases provided for in the bonds with stock acquisition rights special clauses. (1) The amount to be paid in when each of the Stock Acquisition Rights are exercised shall be 1,000,000 yen. (2) The value of each share of common stock of the Company to be paid in when Stock Acquisition Rights are exercised (hereinafter Conversion Price) shall initially be 230.3 yen. (3) The conversion price shall be adjusted in accordance with the following formula, if the Company issues new shares of common stock of the Company at an issue price below the current market price of its shares, after the issuance of the bonds with stock acquisition rights. Furthermore, in the following formula, the "Number of issued shares" means the total number of shares already issued (but excluding those held by the Company).			
	consolidation of the shares,	Number of issued also be approant issue of stocarket price of the rights special of Changed of Equisition Rights of business on Sof business	current market control of the contro	Issue Disposal Price per share Number of new shares to be issued or disposed in case of a stock split or to acquire the shares issued at other cases provided for in the Registered on: July 25, 2008 (London time) (Local time) evised on: October 18, 2004 by be Exercised (other than
	110110		R	egistered on October 1, 2004

Reference No. Mu-157716 The underlined items indicate that they have been cancelled.

	etc. number: 1400-01-005719			
Convertible Bonds	The 8 th Unsecured Convertible Bonds (with special agreement on limited equal priority among convertible bonds) Total Amount of Convertible Bonds: 9,812,000,000 yen 9,482,000,000 yen			
	Changed on: June 5, 1998 Registered on: June 8, 1998			
	9,272,000,000 yen Changed on: September 28, 1998 Registered on: September 28, 1998			
	9,085,000,000 yen Changed on December 22, 1998 Registered on: December 22, 1998			
	8,977,000,000 yen Changed on: March 16, 1999 Registered on: March 16, 1999			
	8,957,000,000 yen Changed on: December 27, 1999 Registered on: December 27, 1999			
	8,926,000,000 yen			
	Changed on: March 27, 2000 Registered on: April 3, 2000 7,521,000,000 yen			
	Changed on: March 27, 2002 Registered on: April 1, 2002 7,520,000,000 yen			
	Changed on: July 31, 2002 Registered on: August 7, 2002 7,518,000,000 yen			
	Changed on: May 31, 2006 Registered on: June 8, 2006 Conversion Conditions			
	The issue price of each share of common stock of the Company with par value issued due to the conversion of the Bonds (hereinafter "Conversion Price") shall be determined using (1 below and the number of shares of common stock of the Company with par value to be issued due to conversion shall be as follows. Provided, however, conversion of part of the parvalue of the Bonds and/or interest cannot be requested.			
	Total par value of bonds submitted for conversion			
	requests by each bondholder			
	Number of shares Conversion Price			
	In this case, if fractions of less than 1 share occur, the balance of the par value of the Bonds equal to the said fraction shall be redeemed at a ratio of 100 yen per 100 yen of par value. (1) Conversion Price: 598 yen (2) Adjustment of Conversion Price The conversion price shall be adjusted in accordance with the following formula, if the Company issues new shares at an issue price below the current market price of its shares, after the issuance of the Bonds. Provided, however, this shall not apply to the 30,000,000 new shares issued on July 26, 1996.			
	Number of new shares Number of shares Number of shares Shares			
	Price after = Price before x issued			
	<u>adiustment</u> <u>adiustment</u> <u>Number of shares</u> <u>Number of new shares to be issued</u>			
	<u></u>			
	Furthermore, the conversion price will also be appropriately adjusted in case of a stock split or consolidation of the shares, an issue of securities to convert the shares issued at a price below the current market price of the shares or an issue of securities with rights to obtain shares. Provided, however, in the event shares of common stock with par value are issued as a result of the conversion and the Conversion Price after adjustment is less than the par value of the shares of common stock of the Company with par value, the Conversion Price after adjustment shall be the said par value.			

Reference No. Mu-157716 The underlined items indicate that they have been cancelled.

Kawasaki Heavy Industries, Ltd.

Company, legal entity, etc. number: 1400-01-005719

Shares to be Issued due to Conversion

Common stock of the Company with par value (1 share with a par value of 50 yen)

Provided, however, in the event shares issued due to the conversion of the Bonds are
common stock of the Company with no par value, Common stock of the Company with no
par value

Period during which conversion may be requested

September 2, 1996 to September 29, 2008

Price of each convertible bond

1,000,000 yen

Issue price of each convertible bond

Entire amount

The Bonds may be converted to shares

All Bonds redeemed September 30, 2008

Registered on: October 8, 2008

The 9th Unsecured Convertible Bonds (with special agreement on limited equal priority among convertible bonds)

Total Amount of Convertible Bonds:

9,085,000,000 yen

8,479,000,000 yen

Changed on: June 5, 1998 Registered on: June 8, 1998

8,276,000,000 yen

Changed on: September 28, 1998 Registered on: September 28, 1998

8,134,000,000 yen

Changed on December 22, 1998 Registered on: December 22, 1998

7,978,000,000 yen

manged on December 22, 1998 Registered on. December 22, 1996

7,792,000,000 yen

Changed on: March 16, 1999 Registered on: March 16, 1999

7,592,000,000 yen

Changed on: December 27, 1999 Registered on: December 27, 1999

7,039,000,000 yen

Changed on: March 27, 2000 Registered on: April 3, 2000

020 000 000

Changed on: March 27, 2002 Registered on: April 1, 2002

7,038,000,000 yen

Changed on: May 31, 2007 Registered on: June 7, 2007

Conversion Conditions

The issue price of each share of common stock of the Company with par value issued due to the conversion of the Bonds (hereinafter "Conversion Price") shall be determined using (1) below and the number of shares of common stock of the Company with par value to be issued due to conversion shall be as follows. Provided, however, conversion of part of the par value of the Bonds and/or interest cannot be requested.

Total par value of bonds submitted for conversion requests by each bondholder

Number of shares

Conversion Price

In this case, if fractions of less than 1 share occur, the balance of the par value of the Bonds equal to the said fraction shall be redeemed at a ratio of 100 yen per 100 yen of par value.

- (1) Conversion Price: 598 yen
- (2) Adjustment of Conversion Price

The conversion price shall be adjusted in accordance with the following formula, if the Company issues new shares at an issue price below the current market price of its shares, after the issuance of the Bonds. Provided, however, this shall not apply to the 30,000,000 new shares issued on July 26, 1996.

Reference No. Mu-157716

The underlined items indicate that they have been cancelled.

3-1-1 Higashikawasaki-cho, Chuo-ku, Kobe City Kawasaki Heavy Industries, Ltd.

Company, legal entity, etc. number: 1400-01-005719

Company, legal energ	y, etc. number: 1400-01-003719				
	Conversion Conversion	Number of shares already	Number of Amount to new shares x be paid per to be issued share Current market price per share		
	Price after = Price before	x issued			
	adjustment adjustment	Number of shar already is sued	-		
	or consolidation of the shares, an below the current market price of shares. Provided, however, in the a result of the conversion and the value of the shares of common storafter adjustment shall be the said provided, showever, in the event shares to be Issued due to Conversion Common stock of the Company we Provided, however, in the event shares to be Issued due to Conversion Common stock of the Company we Provided, however, in the event shares to be Issued due to Conversion Common stock of the Company we Provided, however, in the event shares are provided to the conversion control t	issue of securities to the shares or an issuevent shares of com Conversion Price af ock of the Company par value. In the par value (1 shares issued due to to the no par value, Co the requested (29, 2011)	with par value, the Conversion Price re with a par value of 50 yen)		
Company Split	Company spun off on April 1, 2009 to KCM Corporation at 2680 Oka, Inami-cho, Koko-gun, Hyogo.				
Absorption and	Merged with Kawasaki Construction	Registered on: April 6, 20 Merged with Kawasaki Construction Co., Ltd. of 8 Niijima, Harima-cho, Kako-gun, Hyog			
Merger of Companies	on January 1, 2008.				
Companies	Registered on: January 7, 2008				
·	Merged with Kawasaki Shipbuilding Corporatio Kobe City on October 1, 2010.		1-1 Higashikawasaki-cho, Chuo-ku,		
	Registered on: October 1, 2010				
	Merged with Kawasaki Precision Machinery, Ltd. of 234 Matsumoto, Hasetani-cho, Nishi-ku, Kobe City on October 1, 2010.				
	Registered on: October 1, 2010				
	Merged with Kawasaki Plant Systems, Ltd. of 3-1-1 Higashikawasaki-cho, Chuo-ku, Kobe City on October 1, 2010.				
		·	Registered on: October 1, 2010		
Matters Concerning Company Having Board of Directors	Company with a Board of Directors		In accordance with the provisions in Law 87 Article 136 of 2005		
	A PARTICIPATION OF THE PARTICI		Registered on: May 2, 2006		

Reference No. Mu-157716

The underlined items indicate that they have been cancelled.

3-1-1 Higashikawasaki-cho, Chuo-ku, Kobe City Kawasaki Heavy Industries, Ltd.

Company, legal entity, etc. number: 1400-01-005719

,,,,,	ctc. named: 1400 01 003715	
Matters Concerning Company Having Auditors	Company with Auditors In accordance with the provisions in Law 87 Article 136 of 2005	
	Registered on: May 2, 20	06
Matters Concerning Company Having Board of Auditors	Company with a Board of Auditors Registered on: June 8, 20	06
Matters Concerning Company Having Accounting Auditors	Company with Accounting Auditors Registered on: June 8, 20	06
Matters Concerning Registration	According to the provisions of the Ministry of Justice Ordinance 15, Supplemen Provision 3, proclaimed in 1989	tal
	Records transferred on: May 14, 19	98

I hereby certify that these are all the items that are registered in the register book except for those that have been closed.

February 7, 2011 Kobe District Legal Affairs Bureau Registrar

Toru Nakamura (official seal)

Reference No. Mu-157716 The underlined items indicate that they have been cancelled.

履歴事項全部証明書

神戸市中央区東川崎町三丁目1番1号 川崎重工業株式会社 会社法人等番号 1400-01-005719

商号	川崎重工業株式会社		
本 店	神戸市中央区東川崎町三丁目1番1号		
公告をする方法	電子公告の方法により行う。 http://www.khi.co.jp ただし、事故その他やむを得ない事由によって 電子公告による公告をすることができない場合 は、日本経済新聞に掲載して行う。	平成19年 6月27日変更 平成19年 6月27日登記	
会社成立の年月日	明治29年10月9日		
	並びに販売及び賃貸借に関する事業 (1) 各種船舶、艦艇、海洋機器 (2) 各種航空機、宇宙機器、飛しよう体 (3) 各種車両、自動車 (4) 各種原動機 (5) 各種産業機械装置 (6) 各種機械器具装置 (7) 各種鉄構物、管槽製品 (8) 各種兵器 (9) 各種鋳造品、鍛造品 (0) 各種金属、合成樹脂、セラミックス、複って、土木建築に関する事業 3. 建設工事の設計、監理に関する事業 4. 電気及び熱の供給に関する事業 5. 一般廃棄物及び産業廃棄物の処理に関する。 6. 前各号の事業に関する事業 7. 不動産の売買、賃貸借及び管理に関する事態	掲げるもの及びその部品の設計、建造、製造、据付、修理、解体販売及び賃貸借に関する事業 船舶、艦艇、海洋機器 航空機、宇宙機器、飛しよう体 車両、自動車 原動機 産業機械装置 機械器具装置 鉄構物、管槽製品 兵器 会属、合成樹脂、セラミックス、複合材料及びその加工品 築に関する事業 事の設計、監理に関する事業 変物及び産業廃棄物の処理に関する事業 変物及び産業廃棄物の処理に関する事業の事業に関する事業 の事業に関する事業ののに関する事業のの売買、賃貸借及び管理に関する事業 の売買、賃貸借及び管理に関する事業 の売買、賃貸借及び管理に関する事業 の売買、賃貸借及び管理に関する事業 の売買、賃貸借及び管理に関する事業 の売買、賃貸借及び管理に関する事業 の売買、賃貸借及び管理に関する事業	
単元株式数	1000株		
発行可能株式総数	33億600万株		

整理番号 ム157716

* 下線のあるものは抹消事項であることを示す。

1/24

	T	-,
発行済株式の総数	1.1946), 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	平成19年 9月30日変更
並びに種類及び数	16億6891万1902株	平成19年10月10日登記
	発行済株式の総数	平成20年 2月29日変更
	16億6962万9122株	一一一一一一
		平成22年 9月16日変更
	16億7054万7571株	
株券を発行する旨 の定め	当会社の株式については、株券を発行する	平成17年法律第87号第1 36条の規定により平成18 年 5月 2日登記
	平成21年 1月 5日廃止	平成21年 1月 9日登記
資本金の額	金1042億6506万2978円	平成19年 9月30日変更
		平成19年10月10日登記
	金1043億2862万8664円	平成20年 2月29日変更
		平成20年 3月13日登記
株主名簿管理人の 氏名又は名称及び 住所並びに営業所	大阪市中央区北浜二丁目2番21号 中央三井信託銀行株式会社 大阪支店 本店 東京都港区芝三丁目33番1号 平成12年12月 4日変更	平成12年12月 7日登記
役員に関する事項	取締役 田 﨑 雅 元	平成19年 6月27日重任
		平成19年 6月27日登記
	取締役 田崎雅元	平成20年 6月25日重任
		 平成20年 6月25日登記
		平成21年 6月25日退任
		平成21年 6月25日登記
	34 - 3784 8. 2007 - 1988	The control of the second of t

***************************************	· .		
	取締役	寺崎正俊	平成19年 6月27日重任
			平成19年 6月27日登記
			平成20年 6月25日退任
			平成20年 6月25日登記
	取締役	大橋忠晴	平成19年 6月27日重任
	14.74		平成19年 6月27日登記
	取締役	大橋忠晴	平成20年 6月25日重任
			 平成20年 6月25日登記
	取締役	大 橋 忠 晴	平成21年 6月25日重任
		>/ III \(\text{\text{GV}}\) .13	T
	The total of	l. les et mir	
	取締役	大橋忠晴	平成22年 6月25日重任
			平成22年 6月25日登記
	取締役	松 﨑 昭	平成19年 6月27日重任
			平成19年 6月27日登記
	取締役	松 﨑 昭	平成20年 6月25日重任
			平成20年 6月25日登記
			平成21年 6月25日退任
			平成21年 6月25日登記
	取締役	元 山 近 思	平成19年 6月27日重任
	取締役	元 山 近 思	平成20年 6月25日重任
			平成20年 6月25日登記
	取締役	元 山 近 思	平成21年 6月25日重任
			 平成21年 6月25日登記
	[조항 1889] 항		平成22年 6月25日退任
			平成22年 6月25日登記

3/24

					
	取締役	野口二	郎	平成19年	6月27日重任
				平成19年	6月27日登記
				平成20年	6月25日退任
				平成20年	 6月25日登記
	取締役	瀬 川 雅	司	平成19年	6月27日重任
				 平成19年	 6月27日登記
	取締役	瀬川雅	司	平成20年	6月25日重任
				 平成20年	 6月25日登記
	取締役	瀬川雅	司	平成21年	6月25日重任
				平成21年	 6月25日登記
	取締役	瀬川雅	司	平成22年	6月25日重任
				平成22年	 6月25日登記
	取締役	丹 波 晨		平成19年	6月27日重任
				平成19年	 6月27日登記
	取締役	丹波晨		平成20年	6月25日重任
				平成20年	 6月25日登記
				平成21年	6月25日退任
				平成21年	6月25日登記
	取締役	三原修		平成19年	6月27日就任
				 平成19年	6月27日登記
	取締役	三原修	<u> </u>	平成20年	6月25日重任
				 平成20年	 6月25日登記
	取締役	三原修	<u> </u>	平成21年	6月25日重任
				平成21年	6月25日登記
	取締役	三原修	=	平成22年	6月25日重任
				 平成22年	 6月25日登記

4/24

	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		1,7.		
	取締役	長谷川聰	平	成19年	6月27日就任
			T T	 成19年	 6月27日登記
	取締役	長谷川聰	 	成20年	6月25日重任
			 平	 成20年	 6月25日登記
	取締役	長 谷 川 聰	平	 成21年	6月25日重任
			平	 成21年	 6月25日登記
	取締役	長谷川聰	平	成22年	6月25日重任
			 平	 成22年	 6月25日登記
	取締役	 髙 尾 光 俊	平	成20年	6月25日就任
				 成20年	 6月25日登記
	取締役	髙 尾 光 俊	成21年	6月25日重任
	取締役	高 尾 光 俊			6月25日重任
					 6月25日登記
	取締役				6月25日就任
			<u> </u>		 6月25日登記
	取締役	浅 野 雄 一			6月25日重任
		12 2 T		<u> </u>	 6月25日登記
	取締役	神 林 伸 光			6月25日就任
	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	11 W IT 7L		<u> </u>	
**	取締役	神林伸光			
	月以刊12	竹 体 押 元			6月25日重任
	F. 62 (II)				6月25日登記
	取締役	松岡京平	- 14 <u>분원</u> 의 - 14 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		6月25日就任
		 /			6月25日登記
	取締役	松岡京平			6月25日重任
			平)	成22年 ———	6月25日登記

5/24

	取締役 髙 田 廣	平成21年 6月25日就任
		平成21年 6月25日登記
	取締役 髙 田 廣	平成22年 6月25日重任
		平成22年 6月25日登記
	取締役 村 山 滋	平成22年 6月25日就任
		平成22年 6月25日登記
	取締役 林 敏 和	平成22年 6月25日就任
		平成22年 6月25日登記
	取締役 園 田 誠	平成22年 6月25日就任
		平成22年 6月25日登記
	兵庫県明石市魚住町清水335番地の30 代表取締役 寺 崎 正 俊	平成19年 6月27日重任
	<u>代表取締役</u>	平成19年 6月27日登記
		平成20年 3月31日辞任
		平成20年 4月 1日登記
	東京都港区虎ノ門四丁目3番2号城山トラストコートE1011	平成19年 6月27日重任
	大橋忠晴	平成19年 6月27日登記
	東京都港区虎ノ門四丁目3番2号城山トラストコートE1011	平成20年 6月25日重任
	大橋忠晴	平成20年 6月25日登記
	東京都港区虎ノ門四丁目3番2号城山トラストコートE1011	平成21年 6月25日重任
	大橋忠晴	平成21年 6月25日登記
	#	亚皮2.1左 2.8 0.0 公司
	神戸市西区井吹台西町三丁目21番地の6 代表取締役 大橋 忠 晴	平成21年 7月 8日住所 移転
		移転

	T	
	兵庫県加古郡播磨町野添1013番地の6	平成19年 6月27日重任
	代表取締役 松 﨑 昭	平成19年 6月27日登記
	神戸市攤区都通五丁目3番1-1101号	平成20年 6月25日重任
	代表取締役 松 﨑 昭	平成20年 6月25日登記
		平成21年 3月31日辞任
	사람들이 보고 있다. 	平成21年 4月 1日登記
	東京都品川区北品川五丁目8番15-503	平成19年 6月27日重任
:	代表取締役 元 山 近 思	平成19年 6月27日登記
	東京都品川区北品川五丁目8番15-503	平成20年 6月25日重任
-	代表取締役 元 山 近 思	平成20年 6月25日登記
	東京都品川区北品川五丁目8番15-503	平成21年 6月25日重任
	代表取締役 元 山 近 思	平成21年 6月25日登記
		平成22年 3月31日辞任
		平成22年 4月 1日登記
	東京都練馬区大泉町五丁目30番16号	平成19年 6月27日重任
	代表取締役 野 口 二 郎	平成19年 6月27日登記
		平成20年 3月31日辞任
		平成20年 4月 1日登記
	神戸市西区井吹台東町二丁目1番地1-501	平成19年 6月27日重任
	号 代表取締役 瀬 川 雅 司	平成19年 6月27日登記
	神戸市西区井吹台東町二丁目1番地1-501	平成20年 6月25日重任
	号 代表取締役 瀬 川 雅 司	平成20年 6月25日登記
	神戸市西区井吹台東町二丁目1番地1-501	平成21年 6月25日重任
	<u>号</u> 代表取締役 瀬 川 雅 司	平成21年 6月25日登記
	神戸市西区井吹台東町二丁目1番地1-501	平成22年 6月25日重任
THE PARTY OF THE P	号 代表取締役 瀬 川 雅 司	平成 2 2年 6 月 2 5 日登記

7/24

	神戸市垂水区神陵台九丁目 2 0 番 1 1 号 代表取締役	平成19年 6月27日重任
		平成19年 6月27日登記
	神戸市垂水区神陵台九丁目20番11号	平成20年 6月25日重任
	代表取締役 丹 波 晨 <u>一</u>	平成20年 6月25日登記
		平成21年 3月31日辞任
		平成21年 4月 1日登記
	兵庫県明石市天文町二丁目4番26号ヴェルビ	平成19年 6月27日就任
	<u>ュ明石・天文町701号</u> 代表取締役 三原修二	平成19年 6月27日登記
	兵庫県明石市天文町二丁目4番26号ヴェルビ	平成20年 6月25日重任
	ュ明石・天文町 7 0 1 号 代表取締役 三原修二	平成20年 6月25日登記
	兵庫県明石市天文町二丁目4番26号ヴェルビ	平成21年 6月25日重任
	ュ明石・天文町 7 0 1 号 代表取締役 三原修二	平成 2 1 年 6 月 2 5 日登記
	兵庫県明石市天文町二丁目4番26号ヴェルビ	平成22年 6月25日重任
	ュ明石・天文町701号 代表取締役 三 原 修 二	平成22年 6月25日登記
	神戸市垂水区つつじが丘六丁目11番地の7	平成19年 6月27日就任
	代表取締役 長谷川 聰	平成19年 6月27日登記
	神戸市垂水区つつじが丘六丁目11番地7号	平成20年 6月25日重任
	代表取締役 長谷川 聰	平成20年 6月25日登記
	神戸市垂水区つつじが丘六丁目11番地の7	平成21年 6月25日重任
	代表取締役 長谷川 聰	平成21年 6月25日登記
	神戸市垂水区つつじが丘六丁目11番地の7	平成22年 6月25日重任
	代表取締役 長谷川 聰	平成22年 6月25日登記

	,	
	神戸市垂水区狩口台七丁目19番14号 代表取締役 髙 尾 光 俊	平成20年 6月25日就任
	代表取締役 髙 尾 光 俊	平成20年 6月25日登記
	神戸市垂水区狩口台七丁目19番14号	平成21年 6月25日重任
	代表取締役 髙 尾 光 俊	平成21年 6月25日登記
	神戸市垂水区狩口台七丁目19番14号	平成22年 6月25日重任
	代表取締役 髙 尾 光 俊	平成22年 6月25日登記
	神戸市須磨区竜が台六丁目1番地の11	平成21年 6月25日就任
	代表取締役 浅野雄一	平成21年 6月25日登記
	神戸市須磨区竜が台六丁目1番地の11	平成22年 6月25日重任
	代表取締役 浅野雄一	平成22年 6月25日登記
	横浜市港南区上永谷一丁目35番21号 代表取締役 神 林 伸 光	平成21年 6月25日就任
		平成21年 6月25日登記
		平成22年 3月31日辞任
		平成22年 4月 1日登記
	東京都港区高輪二丁目1番15-411号	平成21年 6月25日就任
	代表取締役 松 岡 京 平	平成21年 6月25日登記
	神戸市中央区熊内町七丁目6番1-502号	平成22年 6月25日重任
	代表取締役 松岡京平	平成22年 6月25日登記
	神戸市西区樫野台六丁目14番地の9	平成21年 6月25日就任
	代表取締役 髙 田 廣	平成21年 6月25日登記
	神戸市西区樫野台六丁目14番地の9	平成22年 6月25日重任
	代表取締役 髙 田 廣	平成22年 6月25日登記
	岐阜県可児市愛岐ケ丘三丁目144番地	平成22年 6月25日就任
	代表取締役 村 山 滋 	平成22年 6月25日登記
	横浜市港南区上永谷一丁目35番21号	平成22年10月 1日就任
	代表取締役 神 林 伸 光 	平成22年10月 1日登記

	·		
	神戸市西区井吹 代表取締役	台東町一丁目8番地の14 林 敏 和	平成22年10月 1日就任
		7F 4X 11	平成22年10月 1日登記
		台三丁目13番地の2	平成22年10月 1日就任
	代表取締役	園 田 誠	平成22年10月 1日登記
	監査役	川 本 洋	平成17年 6月28日重任
			平成17年 6月28日登記
	監査役	川本洋	
	(社外監査役)		平成18年 6月 8日社外 監査役の登記
			平成21年 6月25日退任
			平成21年 6月25日登記
	監査役	上 田 忠 男	平成16年 6月29日就任
			平成16年 6月29日登記
			平成20年 6月25日退任
			平成20年 6月25日登記
	監査役	田 上 朗	平成17年 6月28日就任
			平成17年 6月28日登記
			平成21年 6月25日退任
			平成21年 6月25日登記
	監査役	土 井 憲 三	平成17年 6月28日就任
			平成17年 6月28日登記
	監査役	土 井 憲 三	
	(社外監査役)		 平成18年 6月 8日社外 監査役の登記
	監査役	土 井 憲 三	平成21年 6月25日重任
	(社外監査役)		 平成 2 1 年 6 月 2 5 日登記

	監査役	岡崎信	行		平成20年 6月25日就任				
					平成20年 6月25日登記				
	監査役	大 串 辰	義		平成21年 6月25日就任				
					平成21年 6月25日登記				
	監査役	岡 道	生		平成21年 6月25日就任				
	(社外監査役)				平成21年 6月25日登記				
	会計監査人	あずさ	監査	法 人	平成19年 6月27日重任				
					平成19年 6月27日登記				
	会計監査人	あずさ	監査	法 人	平成20年 6月25日重任				
					平成20年 6月25日登記				
	会計監査人	あずさ	監査	法 人	平成21年 6月25日重任				
					平成21年 6月25日登記				
	会計監査人	あずさ	監査	法 人	平成22年 6月25日重任				
					平成22年 6月25日登記				
	会計監査人	有限責任あ	平成22年 7月 1日あず さ監査法人の名称変更						
					平成22年 7月 9日登記				
社外取締役等の会 社に対する責任の 制限に関する規定	務を怠ったこと	による損害賠 約に基づく責 高い額とする	償責任を 任の限度 。	限定する契 額は、 1 0	り、社外監査役との間に、任 約を締結することができる。 00万円又は法令が規定する 平成18年 6月27日登記				
支 店	1 東京都港区浜松	、町二丁目4番	1号						
	2 大阪市北区堂島	;浜二丁目1番	29号						
新株予約権	2010年満期ユーロ円建転換社債型新株予約権付社債に付された新株予約								
	権 新株予約権の数 <u>2万5000</u> 2万4795								
			1 1 11 2	a =	平成17年12月 8日登記				

整理番号 ム157716

* 下線のあるものは抹消事項であることを示す。

11/24

. 万	8	2	5 9																	
					平成1	7年1	2	月3	1	日変更		平成	1	8年	1	月	1	3	日	登記
万	2	8	6	1個																
					平成1	8年	1	月3	1	日変更		平成	1	8年	2	月	1	3	日	登記
万	1	6	4 (
	_					8年	2	月 2	8	日変更		平成	1	8年	3	月		9	日春	登記
٠ 8	6	8 1	H		1 /24 -	Ο,	_	/ -	~			• /~ •	ि	T.						
, ,	<u>.</u>				平成 1	8年	3	月 3	. 1	口変更		平成	1.	2年	1	Ħ	1	3	日春	2023
. ο	1	Q A	H		1 132, 1	0 —	J	73 5		٠٨٠		1 ///	1	0 -1-	7	73	•		ш	& Un
) 0	1	0 1	口口		च ्छ होते. 1	0 年	ก	ΠЭ	Λ	口が再		च्या टरि	1	0年	יי	В	1		<u>-</u>	ಶ≿≢⊒
- ^		· ·	777		平成 1	8 平	9	ΗЭ	U	日多丈		十八	1	8 4	LU	刀	1	Ų		記し
) 2	6	8 1	百				_									_				
					平成 1	8年1	0	月3	1	日変更		平成	1	8年	l I	月		9	日生	登記
1 7	6	8 1	固																	1
					平成1	8年1	1	月3	0	日変更		平成	1	8年	1 2	月	1	3	日 <u>3</u>	登記
5 1	2	固																		
					平成1	9年	3	月 3	1	日変更		平成	1	9年	4	月	1	2	日图	登記
17	7	固																		
					平成2	0年	2	月 2	9	日変更		平成	2	0年	3	月	1	3	日春	登記
<u>‡</u> ~	約	佐(D F									. ,,,	_	•	Ţ					
	1万 1万 58 58 52 47 51	1万2 1万1 586 581 526 476 512	1 万 2 8 1 万 1 6 5 8 6 8 f 5 8 1 8 f 5 2 6 8 f 4 7 6 8 f 6 1 2 個 4 7 7 個	1万286 1万1646 5868個 5818個 5268個 4768個 612個 477個	1 万 2 8 6 1 個 1 万 1 6 4 6 個 5 8 6 8 個 5 8 1 8 個 5 2 6 8 個 4 7 6 8 個 6 1 2 個 4 7 7 個	1万2861個 平成1 1万1646個 平成1 5868個 平成1 5268個 平成1 4768個 平成1 477個 平成2	平成17年1 1万2861個 平成18年 1万1646個 平成18年 5868個 平成18年 5818個 平成18年 5268個 平成18年 4768個 平成18年1 4778個 平成19年 477個 平成20年	平成1 7年1 2 1万2861個	平成17年12月3 1万2861個 平成18年 1月3 1万1646個 平成18年 2月2 5868個 平成18年 3月3 5818個 平成18年 9月3 5268個 平成18年10月3 4768個 平成18年11月3 7成18年11月3 477個 平成19年 3月3	平成17年12月31 1万2861個 平成18年 1月31 1万1646個 平成18年 2月28 5868個 平成18年 3月31 5818個 平成18年 9月30 平成18年10月31 4768個 平成18年11月30 平成19年 3月31 平成19年 3月31	平成1 7年1 2月3 1日変更 1万2861個 平成1 8年 1月31日変更 5868個 平成1 8年 3月31日変更 5268個 平成1 8年10月31日変更 4768個 平成1 8年11月30日変更 4768個 平成1 8年11月30日変更 4768個 平成1 8年11月30日変更 4768個 平成1 9年 3月31日変更	平成17年12月31日変更 1万2861個 平成18年 1月31日変更 5868個 平成18年 3月31日変更 5268個 平成18年10月31日変更 4768個 平成18年11月30日変更 477個 平成20年 2月29日変更	平成17年12月31日変更 平成172861個 平成18年 1月31日変更 平成18年 2月28日変更 平成18年 3月31日変更 平成5818個 平成18年 9月30日変更 平成5268個 平成18年10月31日変更 平成18年11月30日変更 平成19年 3月31日変更 平成477個 平成20年 2月29日変更 平成	平成1 7年1 2月31日変更 平成1 1万2861個 平成1 8年 1月31日変更 平成1 1万1646個 平成1 8年 2月28日変更 平成1 5868個 平成18年 3月31日変更 平成1 5268個 平成18年10月31日変更 平成1 4768個 平成18年11月30日変更 平成1 4768個 平成19年 3月31日変更 平成1 477個 平成20年 2月29日変更 平成2	平成17年12月31日変更 平成18年 1万2861個 平成18年 平成18年 1万1646個 平成18年 平成18年 5868個 平成18年 平成18年 5818個 平成18年 9月30日変更 平成18年 5268個 平成18年10月31日変更 平成18年 4768個 平成18年1月30日変更 平成18年 4768個 平成19年 平成19年 477個 平成20年 平成20年	平成1 7年1 2月31日変更 平成1 8年 1 1万2861個 平成1 8年 2 平成1 8年 1月31日変更 平成1 8年 3 5868個 平成1 8年 3月31日変更 平成1 8年 1 0 5268個 平成1 8年 1 0月31日変更 平成1 8年 1 1 4 7 6 8個 平成1 8年 1 1月30日変更 平成1 8年 1 2 4 7 7 個 平成1 9年 3月31日変更 平成1 9年 4 4 7 7 個 平成2 0年 2月29日変更 平成2 0年 3	平成1 7年1 2月3 1日変更 平成1 8年 1月 1万2861個 平成1 8年 2月 2月 1万1646個 平成1 8年 3月 1日変更 平成1 8年 3月 5868個 平成1 8年 9月30日変更 平成1 8年10月 5268個 平成1 8年10月31日変更 平成1 8年11月 4768個 平成1 8年11月 平成1 8年11月 4768個 平成1 8年11月 平成1 9年 4月 47個 平成20年 2月29日変更 平成20年 3月	平成1 7年1 2月3 1日変更 平成1 8年 1月1 1万2861個 平成1 8年 2月1 平成1 8年 2月28日変更 平成1 8年 3月 15868個 平成1 8年 3月31日変更 平成1 8年 4月1 5268個 平成1 8年1 0月3 1日変更 平成1 8年1 1月 4768個 平成1 8年1 1月30日変更 平成1 8年1 2月1 61 2個 平成1 9年 4月1 477個 平成2 0年 3月1	平成1 7年1 2月3 1日変更 平成1 8年 1月13 1万2861個 平成1 8年 2月13 平成1 8年 2月13 1日変更 平成1 8年 3月 9 5868個 平成1 8年 3月31日変更 平成1 8年 4月13 5268個 平成1 8年1 0月30日変更 平成1 8年1 1月 9 4768個 平成1 8年1 1月 30日変更 平成1 8年1 2月13 61 2個 平成1 9年 4月12 477個 平成2 0年 3月13	平成17年12月31日変更 平成18年 1月13日3日3日3日3日3日3日3日3日3日3日3日3日3日3日3日3日3日3

(1)種類 当社普通株式

(2)数

本新株予約権付社債所持人が本新株予約権を行使した場合、発行またはこれ に代えて当社の有する当社普通株式を移転(以下、当社普通株式の発行また は移転を当社普通株式の「交付」という。)すべき当社普通株式の数は、当 該本新株予約権付社債所持人による本新株予約権の行使請求にかかる本社債 の発行価額の総額(本新株予約権付社債の発行総額は250億円)を、下記 「各新株予約権の行使に際して払込みをすべき金額」に記載のとおり決定さ れる、当該本新株予約権行使効力発生日に有効な転換価額で除した数とする。 ただし、本新株予約権行使の際に生じる1株未満の端数は切捨て、現金等に よる調整は行わない。なお、同一の本新株予約権付社債所持人により複数の 本新株予約権が同時に行使された場合、当該本新株予約権の行使により交付 される当社普通株式の数は、当該本新株予約権に係る本新株予約権付社債の 元本金額合計額に基づき計算される。

(1)種類 当社普通株式

(2)数

本新株予約権付社債所持人が本新株予約権を行使した場合、発行またはこれに代えて当社の有する当社普通株式を移転(以下、当社普通株式の発行または移転を当社普通株式の「交付」という。)すべき当社普通株式の数は、当該本新株予約権付社債所持人による本新株予約権の行使請求にかかる本社債の発行価額の総額(本新株予約権付社債の発行総額は247億9500万円)を、下記「各新株予約権の行使に際して払込みをすべき金額」に記載のとおり決定される、当該本新株予約権行使効力発生日に有効な転換価額で除した数とする。ただし、本新株予約権行使の際に生じる1株未満の端数は切捨て、現金等による調整は行わない。なお、同一の本新株予約権付社債所持人により複数の本新株予約権が同時に行使された場合、当該本新株予約権の行使により交付される当社普通株式の数は、当該本新株予約権に係る本新株予約権付社債の元本金額合計額に基づき計算される。

平成17年11月30日変更 平成17年12月 8日登記

(1)種類 当社普通株式

(2)数

本新株予約権付社債所持人が本新株予約権を行使した場合、発行またはこれ

に代えて当社の有する当社普通株式を移転(以下、当社普通株式の発行または移転を当社普通株式の「交付」という。)すべき当社普通株式の数は、当該本新株予約権付社債所持人による本新株予約権の行使請求にかかる本社債の発行価額の総額(本新株予約権付社債の発行総額は182億5900万円)を、下記「各新株予約権の行使に際して払込みをすべき金額」に記載のとおり決定される、当該本新株予約権行使効力発生日に有効な転換価額で除した数とする。ただし、本新株予約権行使の際に生じる1株未満の端数は切捨て、現金等による調整は行わない。なお、同一の本新株予約権付社債所持人により複数の本新株予約権が同時に行使された場合、当該本新株予約権の行使により交付される当社普通株式の数は、当該本新株予約権に係る本新株予約権付社債の元本金額合計額に基づき計算される。

平成17年12月31日変更 平成18年 1月13日登記

(1)種類 当社普通株式

(2)数

本新株予約権付社債所持人が本新株予約権を行使した場合、発行またはこれ に代えて当社の有する当社普通株式を移転(以下、当社普通株式の発行また は移転を当社普通株式の「交付」という。)すべき当社普通株式の数は、当 該本新株予約権付社債所持人による本新株予約権の行使請求にかかる本社債 の発行価額の総額(本新株予約権付社債の発行総額は128億6100万円) を、下記「各新株予約権の行使に際して払込みをすべき金額」に記載のとお り決定される、当該本新株予約権行使効力発生日に有効な転換価額で除した 数とする。ただし、本新株予約権行使の際に生じる1株未満の端数は切捨て、 現金等による調整は行わない。なお、同一の本新株予約権付社債所持人によ り複数の本新株予約権が同時に行使された場合、当該本新株予約権の行使に より交付される当社普通株式の数は、当該本新株予約権に係る本新株予約権 付社債の元本金額合計額に基づき計算される。

平成18年 1月31日変更 平成18年 2月13日登記

(1)種類 当社普通株式

(2)数

本新株予約権付社債所持人が本新株予約権を行使した場合、発行またはこれに代えて当社の有する当社普通株式を移転(以下、当社普通株式の発行または移転を当社普通株式の「交付」という。)すべき当社普通株式の数は、当該本新株予約権付社債所持人による本新株予約権の行使請求にかかる本社債の発行価額の総額(本新株予約権付社債の発行総額は116億4600万円)を、下記「各新株予約権の行使に際して払込みをすべき金額」に記載のとおり決定される、当該本新株予約権行使効力発生日に有効な転換価額で除した数とする。ただし、本新株予約権行使の際に生じる1株未満の端数は切捨て、現金等による調整は行わない。なお、同一の本新株予約権付社債所持人により複数の本新株予約権が同時に行使された場合、当該本新株予約権の行使により交付される当社普通株式の数は、当該本新株予約権に係る本新株予約権付社債の元本金額合計額に基づき計算される。

平成18年 2月28日変更 平成18年 3月 9日登記

(1)種類 当社普通株式

(2)数

本新株予約権付社債所持人が本新株予約権を行使した場合、発行またはこれ に代えて当社の有する当社普通株式を移転(以下、当社普通株式の発行また は移転を当社普通株式の「交付」という。)すべき当社普通株式の数は、当 該本新株予約権付社債所持人による本新株予約権の行使請求にかかる本社債 の発行価額の総額(本新株予約権付社債の発行総額は58億6800万円) を、下記「各新株予約権の行使に際して払込みをすべき金額」に記載のとお り決定される、当該本新株予約権行使効力発生日に有効な転換価額で除した

整理番号 ム157716

* 下線のあるものは抹消事項であることを示す。

13/24

数とする。ただし、本新株予約権行使の際に生じる1株未満の端数は切捨て、 現金等による調整は行わない。なお、同一の本新株予約権付社債所持人によ り複数の本新株予約権が同時に行使された場合、当該本新株予約権の行使に より交付される当社普通株式の数は、当該本新株予約権に係る本新株予約権 付社債の元本金額合計額に基づき計算される。

平成18年 3月31日変更 平成18年 4月13日登記

(1)種類 当社普通株式

(2)数

本新株予約権付社債所持人が本新株予約権を行使した場合、発行またはこれ に代えて当社の有する当社普通株式を移転(以下、当社普通株式の発行また は移転を当社普通株式の「交付」という。)すべき当社普通株式の数は、当 該本新株予約権付社債所持人による本新株予約権の行使請求にかかる本社債 の発行価額の総額(本新株予約権付社債の発行総額は58億1800万円) を、下記「各新株予約権の行使に際して払込みをすべき金額」に記載のとお り決定される、当該本新株予約権行使効力発生日に有効な転換価額で除した 数とする。ただし、本新株予約権行使の際に生じる1株未満の端数は切捨て、 現金等による調整は行わない。なお、同一の本新株予約権付社債所持人によ り複数の本新株予約権が同時に行使された場合、当該本新株予約権の行使に より交付される当社普通株式の数は、当該本新株予約権に係る本新株予約権 付社債の元本金額合計額に基づき計算される。

平成18年 9月30日変更 平成18年10月10日登記

(1)種類 当社普通株式

(2)数

本新株予約権付社債所持人が本新株予約権を行使した場合、発行またはこれに代えて当社の有する当社普通株式を移転(以下、当社普通株式の発行または移転を当社普通株式の「交付」という。)すべき当社普通株式の数は、当該本新株予約権付社債所持人による本新株予約権の行使請求にかかる本社債の発行価額の総額(本新株予約権付社債の発行総額は52億6800万円)を、下記「各新株予約権の行使に際して払込みをすべき金額」に記載のとおり決定される、当該本新株予約権行使効力発生日に有効な転換価額で除した数とする。ただし、本新株予約権行使の際に生じる1株未満の端数は切捨て、現金等による調整は行わない。なお、同一の本新株予約権付社債所持人により複数の本新株予約権が同時に行使された場合、当該本新株予約権の行使により交付される当社普通株式の数は、当該本新株予約権に係る本新株予約権付社債の元本金額合計額に基づき計算される。

平成18年10月31日変更 平成18年11月 9日登記

(1)種類 当社普通株式

(2)数

本新株予約権付社債所持人が本新株予約権を行使した場合、発行またはこれ に代えて当社の有する当社普通株式を移転(以下、当社普通株式の発行また は移転を当社普通株式の「交付」という。)すべき当社普通株式の数は、当 該本新株予約権付社債所持人による本新株予約権の行使請求にかかる本社債 の発行価額の総額(本新株予約権付社債の発行総額は47億6800万円) を、下記「各新株予約権の行使に際して払込みをすべき金額」に記載のとお り決定される、当該本新株予約権行使効力発生日に有効な転換価額で除した 数とする。ただし、本新株予約権行使の際に生じる1株未満の端数は切捨て、 現金等による調整は行わない。

なお、同一の本新株予約権付社債所持人により複数の本新株予約権が同時に 行使された場合、当該本新株予約権の行使により交付される当社普通株式の 数は、当該本新株予約権に係る本新株予約権付社債の元本金額合計額に基づ き計算される。

整理番号 ム157716

* 下線のあるものは抹消事項であることを示す。

14/24

平成18年11月30日変更 平成18年12月13日登記

(1)種類 当社普通株式

(2)数

本新株予約権付社債所持人が本新株予約権を行使した場合、発行またはこれに代えて当社の有する当社普通株式を移転(以下、当社普通株式の発行または移転を当社普通株式の「交付」という。)すべき当社普通株式の数は、当該本新株予約権付社債所持人による本新株予約権の行使請求にかかる本社債の発行価額の総額(本新株予約権付社債の発行総額は6億1200万円)を、下記「各新株予約権の行使に際して払込みをすべき金額」に記載のとおり決定される、当該本新株予約権行使効力発生日に有効な転換価額で除した数とする。ただし、本新株予約権行使の際に生じる1株未満の端数は切捨て、現金等による調整は行わない。なお、同一の本新株予約権付社債所持人により複数の本新株予約権が同時に行使された場合、当該本新株予約権の行使により交付される当社普通株式の数は、当該本新株予約権に係る本新株予約権付社債の元本金額合計額に基づき計算される。

平成19年 3月31日変更 平成19年 4月12日登記

(1)種類 当社普通株式

(2)数

本新株予約権付社債所持人が本新株予約権を行使した場合、発行またはこれに代えて当社の有する当社普通株式を移転(以下、当社普通株式の発行または移転を当社普通株式の「交付」という。)すべき当社普通株式の数は、当該本新株予約権付社債所持人による本新株予約権の行使請求にかかる本社債の発行価額の総額(本新株予約権付社債の発行総額は4億7700万円)を、下記「各新株予約権の行使に際して払込みをすべき金額」に記載のとおり決定される、当該本新株予約権行使効力発生日に有効な転換価額で除した数とする。ただし、本新株予約権行使の際に生じる1株未満の端数は切捨て、現金等による調整は行わない。なお、同一の本新株予約権付社債所持人により複数の本新株予約権が同時に行使された場合、当該本新株予約権の行使により交付される当社普通株式の数は、当該本新株予約権に係る本新株予約権付社債の元本金額合計額に基づき計算される。

平成20年 2月29日変更 平成20年 3月13日登記

各新株予約権の発行価額

無償

各新株予約権の行使に際して払込みをすべき金額

- (1) 各本新株予約権の行使に際して払込みをすべき額は、100万円とする。
- (2) 本新株予約権の行使に際して払込みをすべき当社普通株式1株当たりの額(以下「転換価額」という。)は、当初、182円とする。
- (3) 転換価額は、本新株予約権付社債の発行後、当社が当社普通株式の時価を下回る金額で当社普通株式を交付する場合、以下の算式により調整される。

なお、以下の算式において、「既発行株式数」とは、当社の発行済普 通株式総数(ただし、当社普通株式に係る自己株式数を除く。)をいう。

新発行・1株当たりの処分株式数 × 発行・処分価額

既発行十

調整後 調整前

株式数

1株当たり時価

転換価額 = 転換価額 ×-

既発行株式数+新発行・処分株式数

また、転換価額は、当社普通株式の分割もしくは併合、または当社普通株式 の時価を下回る価額をもって当社普通株式の交付を請求できる新株予約権の

整理番号 ム157716

* 下線のあるものは抹消事項であることを示す。

15/24

発行、当社による一定の財産、金銭、株式等の当社株主への分配、その他本 新株予約権付社債の要項に定める一定の場合にも適宜調整される。

新株予約権を行使することができる期間

平成15年12月22日から平成22年9月16日の営業終了時(ロンドン時間)まで

平成15年12月22日から平成22年9月16日の営業終了時(現地時間) まで

平成16年10月18日更正

新株予約権の行使の条件(払込価額及び行使期間を除く。)

各本新株予約権の一部行使はできない

会社が新株予約権を消却することができる事由及び消却の条件なし

平成15年12月19日登記

平成22年9月16日新株予約権全部行使

平成22年10月 1日登記

2011年満期ユーロ円建転換社債型新株予約権付社債に付された新株予約 権

新株予約権の数

2万5000個

2万4000個

平成17年12月31日変更 平成18年 1月13日登記

2万2635個

平成18年 1月31日変更 平成18年 2月13日登記

2万2634個

平成18年10月31日変更 平成18年11月 9日登記

1万8796個

平成19年 1月31日変更 平成19年 2月13日登記

1万7905個

平成19年 2月28日変更 平成19年 3月13日登記

5657個

平成19年 3月31日変更 平成19年 4月12日登記

4860個

平成19年 4月30日変更 平成19年 5月10日登記

3980個

平成19年 7月31日変更 平成19年 8月 8日登記

3925個

平成19年 8月31日変更 平成19年 9月12日登記

3475個

平成19年 9月30日変更 平成19年10月10日登記

新株子約権の目的たる株式の種類及び数

(1)種類 当社普通株式

(2)数

本新株予約権付社債所持人が本新株予約権を行使した場合、発行又はこれに 代えて当社の有する当社普通株式を移転(以下、当社普通株式の発行または 移転を当社普通株式の「交付」という。)すべき数は、当該本新株予約権付 社債所持人による本新株予約権の行使請求に係る本社債の発行価額の総額 (本新株予約権付社債の発行総額は250億円)を、下記「各新株予約権の 行使に際して払込みをすべき金額」に記載のとおり決定される転換価額で除

整理番号 ム157716

* 下線のあるものは抹消事項であることを示す。

16/24

した数とする。但し、本新株予約権行使の際に生じる1株未満の端数は切り 捨て、現金による調整は行わない。なお、同一の本新株予約権付社債所持人 により複数の本新株予約権が同時に行使された場合、当該本新株予約権の行 使により交付される当社普通株式の数は、当該本新株予約権に係る本新株予 約権付社債の元本金額合計額に基づき計算される。

(1)種類 当社普通株式

(2)数

本新株予約権付社債所持人が本新株予約権を行使した場合、発行又はこれに 代えて当社の有する当社普通株式を移転(以下、当社普通株式の発行または 移転を当社普通株式の「交付」という。)すべき数は、当該本新株予約権付 社債所持人による本新株予約権の行使請求に係る本社債の発行価額の総額 (本新株予約権付社債の発行総額は240億円)を、下記「各新株予約権の 行使に際して払込みをすべき金額」に記載のとおり決定される転換価額で除 した数とする。但し、本新株予約権行使の際に生じる1株未満の端数は切り 捨て、現金による調整は行わない。なお、同一の本新株予約権付社債所持人 により複数の本新株予約権が同時に行使された場合、当該本新株予約権の行 使により交付される当社普通株式の数は、当該本新株予約権に係る本新株予 約権付社債の元本金額合計額に基づき計算される。

平成17年12月31日変更 平成18年 1月13日登記

(1)種類 当社普通株式

(2)数

本新株予約権付社債所持人が本新株予約権を行使した場合、発行又はこれに代えて当社の有する当社普通株式を移転(以下、当社普通株式の発行または移転を当社普通株式の「交付」という。)すべき数は、当該本新株予約権付社債所持人による本新株予約権の行使請求に係る本社債の発行価額の総額(本新株予約権付社債の発行総額は226億3500万円)を、下記「各新株予約権の行使に際して払込みをすべき金額」に記載のとおり決定される転換価額で除した数とする。但し、本新株予約権行使の際に生じる1株未満の端数は切り捨て、現金による調整は行わない。なお、同一の本新株予約権付社債所持人により複数の本新株予約権が同時に行使された場合、当該本新株予約権の行使により交付される当社普通株式の数は、当該本新株予約権に係る本新株予約権付社債の元本金額合計額に基づき計算される。

平成18年 1月31日変更 平成18年 2月13日登記

(1)種類 当社普通株式

(2) 数

本新株予約権付社債所持人が本新株予約権を行使した場合、発行又はこれに代えて当社の有する当社普通株式を移転(以下、当社普通株式の発行または移転を当社普通株式の「交付」という。)すべき数は、当該本新株予約権付社債所持人による本新株予約権の行使請求に係る本社債の発行価額の総額(本新株予約権付社債の発行総額は226億3400万円)を、下記「各新株予約権の行使に際して払込みをすべき金額」に記載のとおり決定される転換価額で除した数とする。但し、本新株予約権行使の際に生じる1株未満の端数は切り捨て、現金による調整は行わない。なお、同一の本新株予約権付社債所持人により複数の本新株予約権が同時に行使された場合、当該本新株予約権の行使により交付される当社普通株式の数は、当該本新株予約権に係る本新株予約権付社債の元本金額合計額に基づき計算される。

平成18年10月31日変更 平成18年11月 9日登記

(1)種類 当社普通株式

(2)数

本新株予約権付社債所持人が本新株予約権を行使した場合、発行又はこれに代えて当社の有する当社普通株式を移転(以下、当社普通株式の発行または

整理番号 ム157716

* 下線のあるものは抹消事項であることを示す。

17/24

移転を当社普通株式の「交付」という。)すべき数は、当該本新株予約権付 社債所持人による本新株予約権の行使請求に係る本社債の発行価額の総額 (本新株予約権付社債の発行総額は187億9600万円)を、下記「各新 株予約権の行使に際して払込みをすべき金額」に記載のとおり決定される転 換価額で除した数とする。但し、本新株予約権行使の際に生じる1株未満の 端数は切り捨て、現金による調整は行わない。なお、同一の本新株予約権付 社債所持人により複数の本新株予約権が同時に行使された場合、当該本新株 予約権の行使により交付される当社普通株式の数は、当該本新株予約権に係 る本新株予約権付社債の元本金額合計額に基づき計算される。

平成19年 1月31日変更 平成19年 2月13日登記

(1)種類 当社普通株式

(2)数

本新株予約権付社債所持人が本新株予約権を行使した場合、発行又はこれに 代えて当社の有する当社普通株式を移転(以下、当社普通株式の発行または 移転を当社普通株式の「交付」という。)すべき数は、当該本新株予約権付 社債所持人による本新株予約権の行使請求に係る本社債の発行価額の総額 (本新株予約権付社債の発行総額は179億500万円)を、下記「各新株 予約権の行使に際して払込みをすべき金額」に記載のとおり決定される転換 価額で除した数とする。但し、本新株予約権行使の際に生じる1株未満の端 数は切り捨て、現金による調整は行わない。なお、同一の本新株予約権付社 債所持人により複数の本新株予約権が同時に行使された場合、当該本新株予 約権の行使により交付される当社普通株式の数は、当該本新株予約権に係る 本新株予約権付社債の元本金額合計額に基づき計算される。

平成19年 2月28日変更 平成19年 3月13日登記

(1) 種類 当社普通株式

(2)数

本新株予約権付社債所持人が本新株予約権を行使した場合、発行又はこれに代えて当社の有する当社普通株式を移転(以下、当社普通株式の発行または移転を当社普通株式の「交付」という。)すべき数は、当該本新株予約権付社債所持人による本新株予約権の行使請求に係る本社債の発行価額の総額(本新株予約権付社債の発行総額は56億5700万円)を、下記「各新株予約権の行使に際して払込みをすべき金額」に記載のとおり決定される転換価額で除した数とする。但し、本新株予約権行使の際に生じる1株未満の端数は切り捨て、現金による調整は行わない。なお、同一の本新株予約権付社債所持人により複数の本新株予約権が同時に行使された場合、当該本新株予約権の行使により交付される当社普通株式の数は、当該本新株予約権に係る本新株予約権付社債の元本金額合計額に基づき計算される。

平成19年 3月31日変更 平成19年 4月12日登記 (1)種類 当社普通株式

(2)数

本新株予約権付社債所持人が本新株予約権を行使した場合、発行又はこれに 代えて当社の有する当社普通株式を移転(以下、当社普通株式の発行または 移転を当社普通株式の「交付」という。)すべき数は、当該本新株予約権付 社債所持人による本新株予約権の行使請求に係る本社債の発行価額の総額 (本新株予約権付社債の発行総額は48億6000万円)を、下記「各新株 予約権の行使に際して払込みをすべき金額」に記載のとおり決定される転換 価額で除した数とする。但し、本新株予約権行使の際に生じる1株未満の端 数は切り捨て、現金による調整は行わない。なお、同一の本新株予約権付社 債所持人により複数の本新株予約権が同時に行使された場合、当該本新株予 約権の行使により交付される当社普通株式の数は、当該本新株予約権に係る 本新株予約権付社債の元本金額合計額に基づき計算される。

整理番号 ム157716

* 下線のあるものは抹消事項であることを示す。

18/24

平成19年 4月30日変更 平成19年 5月10日登記

(1)種類 当社普通株式

(2)数

本新株予約権付社債所持人が本新株予約権を行使した場合、発行又はこれに 代えて当社の有する当社普通株式を移転(以下、当社普通株式の発行または 移転を当社普通株式の「交付」という。)すべき数は、当該本新株予約権付 社債所持人による本新株予約権の行使請求に係る本社債の発行価額の総額 (本新株予約権付社債の発行総額は39億8000万円)を、下記「各新株 予約権の行使に際して払込みをすべき金額」に記載のとおり決定される転換 価額で除した数とする。但し、本新株予約権行使の際に生じる1株未満の端 数は切り捨て、現金による調整は行わない。なお、同一の本新株予約権付社 債所持人により複数の本新株予約権が同時に行使された場合、当該本新株予 約権の行使により交付される当社普通株式の数は、当該本新株予約権に係る 本新株予約権付社債の元本金額合計額に基づき計算される。

平成19年 7月31日変更 平成19年 8月 8日登記

(1)種類 当社普通株式

(2)数

本新株予約権付社債所持人が本新株予約権を行使した場合、発行又はこれに代えて当社の有する当社普通株式を移転(以下、当社普通株式の発行または移転を当社普通株式の「交付」という。)すべき数は、当該本新株予約権付社債所持人による本新株予約権の行使請求に係る本社債の発行価額の総額(本新株予約権付社債の発行総額は39億2500万円)を、下記「各新株予約権の行使に際して払込みをすべき金額」に記載のとおり決定される転換価額で除した数とする。但し、本新株予約権行使の際に生じる1株未満の端数は切り捨て、現金による調整は行わない。なお、同一の本新株予約権付社債所持人により複数の本新株予約権が同時に行使された場合、当該本新株予約権の行使により交付される当社普通株式の数は、当該本新株予約権に係る本新株予約権付社債の元本金額合計額に基づき計算される。

平成19年 8月31日変更 平成19年 9月12日登記

(1)種類 当社普通株式

(2)数

本新株予約権付社債所持人が本新株予約権を行使した場合、発行又はこれに代えて当社の有する当社普通株式を移転(以下、当社普通株式の発行または移転を当社普通株式の「交付」という。)すべき数は、当該本新株予約権付社債所持人による本新株予約権の行使請求に係る本社債の発行価額の総額(本新株予約権付社債の発行総額は34億7500万円)を、下記「各新株予約権の行使に際して払込みをすべき金額」に記載のとおり決定される転換価額で除した数とする。但し、本新株予約権行使の際に生じる1株未満の端数は切り捨て、現金による調整は行わない。なお、同一の本新株予約権付社債所持人により複数の本新株予約権が同時に行使された場合、当該本新株予約権の行使により交付される当社普通株式の数は、当該本新株予約権に係る本新株予約権付社債の元本金額合計額に基づき計算される。

平成19年 9月30日変更 平成19年10月10日登記

各新株予約権の発行価額

無信

各新株予約権の行使に際して払込みをすべき金額

- (1) 各本新株予約権の行使に際して払込みをすべき額は、100万円とする。
- (2) 本新株予約権の行使に際して払込みをすべき当社普通株式1株当たりの額(以下「転換価額」という。)は、当初、232円とする。
- (3) 転換価額は、本新株予約権付社債の発行後、当社が当社普通株式の時

整理番号 ム157716

* 下線のあるものは抹消事項であることを示す。

19/24

価を下回る価額で当社普通株式を発行又は処分する場合、以下の算式により 調整される。なお、以下の算式において、「既発行株式数」とは、当社の発 行済普通株式総数(但し、当社普通株式に係る自己株式数を除く。)をいう。

新発行・

1株あたりの

処分株式数 × 発行・処分価額

既発行+

調整後 調整前 株式数

時価

転換価額 = 転換価額 ×-

既発行株式数+新発行·処分株式数

また、転換価額は、当社普通株式の分割若しくは併合、又は当社普通株式の 時価を下回る価額をもって当社普通株式の交付を請求できる新株予約権(新 株予約権付社債に付されたものを含む。)の発行が行われる場合その他一定 の事由が生じた場合にも適宜調整される。

- (1) 各本新株予約権の行使に際して払込みをすべき額は、100万円とす
- (2) 本新株予約権の行使に際して払込みをすべき当社普通株式1株当たり の額(以下「転換価額」という。)は、230.3円とする。
- (3) 転換価額は、本新株予約権付社債の発行後、当社が当社普通株式の時 価を下回る価額で当社普通株式を発行又は処分する場合、以下の算式 により調整される。なお、以下の算式において、「既発行株式数」と は、当社の発行済普通株式総数(但し、当社普通株式に係る自己株式 数を除く。)をいう。

新発行•

1株あたりの

処分株式数 × 発行・処分価額

既発行+-

調整後

調整前

株式数

転換価額 = 転換価額 ×-

時価

既発行株式数+新発行・処分株式数

また、転換価額は、当社普通株式の分割若しくは併合、又は当社普通株式の 時価を下回る価額をもって当社普通株式の交付を請求できる新株予約権(新 株予約権付社債に付されたものを含む。)の発行が行われる場合その他一定 の事由が生じた場合にも適宜調整される。

平成20年 7月25日登記 平成20年 4月 1日変更 新株予約権を行使することができる期間

平成16年10月12日から平成23年9月16日の営業終了時(ロンドン 時間)まで

平成16年10月12日から平成23年9月16日の営業終了時(行使請求 地時間)まで

平成16年10月18日更正

新株予約権の行使の条件(払込価額及び行使期間を除く。)

各本新株予約権の一部行使はできない

会社が新株予約権を消却することができる事由及び消却の条件 なし

平成16年10月 1日登記

転換社債

第8回無担保転換社債(転換社債間限定同順位特約付)

転換社債の総額

金98億1200万円

金94億8200万円

平成10年 6月 5日変更 平成10年 6月 8日登記

整理番号 ム157716

* 下線のあるものは抹消事項であることを示す。

20/24

金92億7200万円	
平成10年 9月28日変更	平成10年 9月28日登記
金90億8500万円	
平成10年12月22日変更	平成10年12月22日登記
金89億7700万円	
平成11年 3月16日変更	平成11年 3月16日登記
金89億5700万円	
平成11年12月27日変更	平成11年12月27日登記
金89億2600万円	경상 그 그 그는 그 사람이 그렇게
平成12年 3月27日変更	平成12年 4月 3日登記
金75億2100万円	소리 환경 - 스타랑
平成14年 3月27日変更	平成14年 4月 1日登記
金75億200万円	
平成14年 7月31日変更	平成14年 8月 7日登記
金75億1800万円	
平成18年 5月31日変更	平成18年 6月 8日登記

転換の条件

本社債の転換により発行する当社額面普通株式1株の発行価額(以下転換価 額という。)は、下記①によって決定し、転換により発行すべき当社額面普 通株式の株式数は、次のとおりとする。ただし、本社債額面金額の一部およ び利息については、転換を請求することはできない。

各社債権者が転換請求のため提出した本社債額面金額の総額

株式数=

額 価

この場合に1株未満の端数を生じたときは、その端数に相当する本社債額面 金額の残額を、額面100円につき金100円の割合で償還する。

① 転換価額 金598円

② 転換価額の調整

転換価額は、本社債発行後、当社が時価を下回る払込金額をもって新株式を 発行する場合には、次の算式により調整される。ただし、平成8年7月26 日に発行される新株式3000万株についてはこの限りではない。

> 新発行 1株当たりの 株式数 × 払込金額

> > 価

既発行+-

調整後

調整前

株式数

時

転換価額 = 転換価額 ×-

既発行株式数+新発行株式数

なお、株式の分割もしくは併合ならびに時価を下回る価額をもって株式に転 換しうる証券の発行もしくは新株を引受ける権利を付与された証券の発行等 が行われる場合にも調整されるものとする。ただし、転換により当社額面普 通株式を発行する場合で、調整後の転換価額が当社額面普通株式の額面金額 を下回るときには、その額面金額をもって調整後の転換価額とする。

転換によって発行すべき株式の内容

当社額面普通株式(1株の額面金額50円)

ただし、本社債の転換により発行する株式を当社無額面普通株式とした場合 は、当社無額面普通株式とする。

転換の請求をすることのできる期間

平成8年9月2日から平成20年9月29日まで

各転換社債の金額

金100万円

整理番号 ム157716

* 下線のあるものは抹消事項であることを示す。

21/24

会社法人等番号 1400-01-005719

各転換社債につき払い込んだ金額 全額

本社債はこれを株式に転換できる

平成20年9月30日全部償還

平成20年10月 8日登記

第9回無担保転換社債(転換社債間限定同順位特約付)

転換社債の総額

金90億8500万円

金84億7900万円

平成10年 6月 5日変更 平成10年 6月 8日登記

金82億7600万円

平成10年 9月28日変更 平成10年 9月28日登記

金81億3400万円

平成10年12月22日変更 平成10年12月22日登記

金79億7800万円

平成11年 3月16日変更 平成11年 3月16日登記

金77億9200万円

平成11年12月27日変更 平成11年12月27日登記

金75億9200万円

平成12年 3月27日変更 平成12年 4月 3日登記

金70億3900万円

平成14年 3月27日変更 平成14年 4月 1日登記

金70億3800万円

平成19年 5月31日変更 平成19年 6月 7日登記

転換の条件

本社債の転換により発行する当社額面普通株式1株の発行価額(以下転換価額という。)は、下記①によって決定し、転換により発行すべき当社額面普通株式の株式数は、次のとおりとする。ただし、本社債額面金額の一部および利息については、転換を請求することはできない。

各社債権者が転換請求のため提出した本社債額面金額の総額

株式数=-

転 換 価 額

この場合に1株未満の端数を生じたときは、その端数に相当する本社債額面 金額の残額を、額面100円につき金100円の割合で償還する。

- ① 転換価額 金598円
- ② 転換価額の調整

転換価額は、本社債発行後、当社が時価を下回る払込金額をもって新株式を発行する場合には、次の算式により調整される。ただし、平成8年7月26日に発行される新株式3000万株についてはこの限りではない。

新発行 1 株当たりの 株式数 × 払込金額

既発行+----

調整後 調整前 転換価額 = 転換価額 ×-

株式数

価

既発行株式数+新発行株式数

時

なお、株式の分割もしくは併合ならびに時価を下回る価額をもって株式に転換しうる証券の発行もしくは新株を引受ける権利を付与された証券の発行等が行われる場合にも調整されるものとする。ただし、転換により当社額面普通株式を発行する場合で、調整後の転換価額が当社額面普通株式の額面金額

整理番号 ム157716

* 下線のあるものは抹消事項であることを示す。

22/24

	を下回るときには、その額面金額をもって調整後の転換価額とする。 転換によって発行すべき株式の内容 当社額面普通株式(1 株の額面金額50円) ただし、本社債の転換により発行する株式を当社無額面普通株式とした場合 は、当社無額面普通株式とする。 転換の請求をすることのできる期間 平成8年9月2日から平成23年9月29日まで 各転換社債の金額 金100万円 各転換社債につき払い込んだ金額 全額 本社債はこれを株式に転換できる
会社分割	平成21年4月1日兵庫県加古郡稲美町岡2680番地株式会社KCMに分割 平成21年 4月 6日登記
吸収合併	平成20年1月1日兵庫県加古郡播磨町新島8番地川重工事株式会社を合併 平成20年 1月 7日登記
	平成22年10月1日神戸市中央区東川崎町三丁目1番1号株式会社川崎造船 を合併 平成22年10月 1日登記
	平成22年10月1日神戸市西区櫨谷町松本234番地株式会社カワサキプレシジョンマシナリを合併 平成22年10月 1日登記
	平成22年10月1日神戸市中央区東川崎町三丁目1番1号カワサキプラント システムズ株式会社を合併 平成22年10月 1日登記
取締役会設置会社 に関する事項	取締役会設置会社 平成17年法律第87号第1 36条の規定により平成18 年 5月 2日登記
監査役設置会社に 関する事項	監査役設置会社 平成17年法律第87号第1 36条の規定により平成18 年 5月 2日登記
監査役会設置会社 に関する事項	監査役会設置会社 平成18年 6月 8日登記
会計監査人設置会 社に関する事項	会計監査人設置会社 平成18年 6月 8日登記
登記記録に関する 事項	平成元年法務省令第15号附則第3項の規定により 平成10年 5月14日移記

整理番号 ム157716 * 下線のあるものは抹消事項であることを示す。

23/24

神戸市中央区東川崎町三丁目1番1号 川崎重工業株式会社 会社法人等番号 1400-01-005719

これは登記簿に記録されている閉鎖されていない事項の全部であることを証明した書面である。

平成23年 2月 7日

神戸地方法務局

登記官

中

村



整理番号 ム157716

* 下線のあるものは抹消事項であることを示す。

24/24

PATENT

RECORDED: 03/29/2011 REEL: 026045 FRAME: 0184